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INTERSCOPE SCORES A HAT TRICK
Label Takes Overall Chart Share Honors  

For Third Straight Year
Interscope takes home the top label honor for a third straight year, with a huge performance in 
2009. The label scores a 15.0% chart share, topping the #2 label by over 4 shares. Interscope was 
led by multiple hits from a roster that included Lady Gaga, Black Eyed Peas, All-American Rejects, 
and Snow Patrol. Interscope also achieved a record accomplishment, by landing the top four songs 
at Top 40 for the entire year. In individual formats, Interscope was also #1 at Top 40, Rhythmic, 
Alternative, and Triple A,  #3 at Urban and Hot AC, and #5 at Urban AC.

Atlantic moves from the fourth slot in 2008 to #2 this year. Fueling the label with a  huge 2009 were 
T.I., Rob Thomas, Shinedown, Pleasure P and Flo Rida.  Atlantic was also #2 at Urban, Alternative 
and Rock, #3 at Top 40 and Rhythmic, #4 at Urban AC and Active Rock, and #5 at Triple A.

RCA Music Group¸ who spent the last two years at #5, climbs up a few notches to nab the #3 spot 
for 2009.  Kings Of Leon, Kelly Clarkson, Jamie Foxx, Pitbull, Daughtry, and Mario were among the 
label’s key players for the year. RCA claims the #1 slot at Hot AC and AC, #3 at Triple A, #4 at Top 
40 and Alternative, and #5 at Urban.

Island Def Jam ranks #4 for 2009, thanks to Ne-Yo, Mariah Carey, Kanye West, and The-Dream. 
Island Def  Jam also took top honors at Urban, and were #2 at Rhythmic this year.

Landing in the #5 slot for 2009 is Jive. A plethora of superstars contributed to another Top 5 finish 
for the label, including Pink, Britney Spears, Jordin Sparks, Charlie Wilson, Anthony Hamilton,  
R. Kelly, and Three Days Grace. Jive also scores the #1 spot at Urban AC, and #2 at Top 40.

A big jump for Columbia, who moves from the #10 slot in 2008 to #6 in 2009.  Beyonce led the 
Columbia pack, showing her versatility at a number of formats. Also showing strong gains for the 
label in 2009 were the likes of Offspring, AC/DC, Maxwell, and Boys Like Girls.

Capitol climbed up a notch from #8 last year to #7 in 2009. The label’s chart share also increased 
from 4.8 to 6.0. Katy Perry, Coldplay, Alice In Chains, and Sick Puppies were among the artists who 
gave Capitol chart toppers this year.

Universal Republic slides into the 8th slot in 2009, thanks to a share increase from 5.4% to 5.9%. 
The label’s success was spearheaded by such newcomers as Jay Sean, Kevin Rudolf, Owl City, and 
Anberlin (who nabbed the #1 song of the year at Alternative). Also fueling the label’s strength 
were strong sophomore efforts by Taylor Swift and Colbie Caillat. 

Roadrunner finishes strong by landing in 9th place. Jason Mraz, Slipknot, Nickelback, Theory Of A 
Deadman, and Paramore all had a strong year for the label.

Rounding out the top 10 is Universal Motown, who got the support from a roster that included 
Drake, Akon, Young Money, and Kid Cudi.
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	Rank	 Label		  2009 Label Share
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OVERALL LABEL CHART SHARE

	 1	 Interscope	 	 15.0%

	 2	 Atlantic	 	 10.9%

	 3	 RCA Music Group	 	 9.6%

	 4	 Island Def Jam	 	 9.5%

	 5	 Jive	 	 8.0%

	 6	 Columbia	 	 7.0%

	 7	 Capitol	 	 6.0%

	 8	 Universal Republic		 5.9%

	 9	 Roadrunner	 	 5.5%

	 10	 Universal Motown		 5.1%

	 11	 Epic	 	 4.1%

	 12	 Warner Bros.	 	 2.6%

	 13	 Hollywood	 	 1.9%

	 14	 Reprise	 	 1.6%

	 15	 Asylum	 	 0.9%
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	 1	 Atlantic Records Group	 16.4%

	 2	 Interscope		  15.0%

	 3	 Universal Motown Republic Group	 10.0%

	 4	 RCA Music Group		  9.6%

	 5	 Island Def Jam		  9.5%

	 6	 Jive		  8.0%

	 7	 Columbia		  7.0%

	 8	 Capitol		  6.0%

	 9	 Epic		  4.1%

	 10	 Warner Bros.		  2.6%

OVERALL LABEL GROUP CHART SHARE



TOP 40
AD SPACE



Y E A R - E N D  E D I T I O N

Rank	 Label	 2009 Label Share

Rank	 Artist		  Label

© 2009 Mediabase Research

62009

TOP 40 MOST PLAYED ARTISTS

TOP 40 LABEL CHART SHARE

	 1	 Interscope	 	 18.1%

	 2	 Jive	 	 10.6%

	 3	 Atlantic	 	 10.3%

	 4	 RCA Music Group	 	 8.5%

	 5	 Universal Republic	 	 8.4%

	 6	 Island Def Jam	 	 8.3%

	 7	 Roadrunner	 	 6.8%

	 8	 Columbia	 	 6.5%

	 9	 Capitol	 	 5.4%

	 10	 Epic	 	 4.5%

	 1	 Lady Gaga	 Interscope

	 2	 Britney Spears	 Jive/JLG

	 3	 Beyonce	 Music World/Columbia

	 4	 T.I.	 Grand Hustle/Atlantic

	 5	 Black Eyed Peas	 Interscope

	 6	 Pink	 LaFace/JLG

	 7	 Taylor Swift	 Big Machine/Universal Republic

	 8	 Katy Perry	 Capitol

	 9	 Kelly Clarkson	 RCA/RMG

	 10	 Flo Rida	 Poe Boy/Atlantic
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TOP 40 YEAR-END CHART
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RANKING 
1-50

2009

	 1	 ALL-AMERICAN REJECTS	 Gives You Hell	 DGC/Interscope
	 2	 LADY GAGA f/COLBY O’DONIS	 Just Dance	 Interscope
	 3	 LADY GAGA	 Poker Face	 Interscope
	 4	 BLACK EYED PEAS	 Boom Boom Pow	 Interscope
	 5	 FLO RIDA	 Right Round	 Poe Boy/Atlantic
	 6	 TAYLOR SWIFT	 Love Story	 Big Machine/Universal Republic
	 7	 BLACK EYED PEAS	 I Gotta Feeling	 Interscope
	 8	 FRAY	 You Found Me	 Epic
	 9	 TAYLOR SWIFT	 You Belong With Me	 Big Machine/Universal Republic
	 10	 KELLY CLARKSON	 My Life Would Suck Without You	 RCA/RMG
	 11	 BRITNEY SPEARS	 Circus	 Jive/JLG
	 12	 T.I. f/RIHANNA	 Live Your Life	 Grand Hustle/Atlantic
	 13	 JASON MRAZ	 I’m Yours	 Atlantic/RRP
	 14	 T.I. f/JUSTIN TIMBERLAKE	 Dead And Gone	 Grand Hustle/Atlantic
	 15	 PINK	 Sober	 LaFace/JLG
	 16	 KATY PERRY	 Waking Up In Vegas	 Capitol 
	 17	 KANYE WEST	 Heartless	 Roc-A-Fella/Def Jam/IDJMG
	 18	 3OH!3	 Don’t Trust Me	 Photo Finish/Atlantic/RRP
	 19	 BEYONCE	 Single Ladies (Put A Ring On It)	 Music World/Columbia
	 20	 BEYONCE	 Halo	 Music World/Columbia
	 21	 BRITNEY SPEARS	 Womanizer	 Jive/JLG
	 22	 SHINEDOWN	 Second Chance	 Atlantic
	 23	 KINGS OF LEON	 Use Somebody	 RCA/RMG
	 24	 KEVIN RUDOLF f/LIL WAYNE	 Let It Rock	 Cash Money/Universal Republic
	 25	 KATY PERRY	 Hot N Cold	 Capitol 
	 26	 JAY SEAN f/LIL WAYNE	 Down	 Cash Money/Universal Republic
	 27	 KERI HILSON	 Knock You Down	 Mosley/Zone 4/Interscope
	 28	 PITBULL	 I Know You Want Me (Calle Ocho)	 Ultra
	 29	 LADY GAGA	 Lovegame	 Interscope
	 30	 PINK	 Please Don’t Leave Me	 LaFace/JLG
	 31	 MILEY CYRUS	 Party In The USA	 Hollywood
	 32	 SOULJA BOY	 Kiss Me Thru The Phone	 Collipark/Interscope
	 33	 T.I.	 Whatever You Like	 Grand Hustle/Atlantic
	 34	 JAMIE FOXX f/T-PAIN & YUNG JOC	 Blame It	 J/RMG
	 35	 MILEY CYRUS	 The Climb	 WDR/Hollywood
	 36	 JORDIN SPARKS	 Battlefield	 19/Jive/JLG
	 37	 JESSE MCCARTNEY	 How Do You Sleep?	 Hollywood
	 38	 SEAN KINGSTON	 Fire Burning	 Beluga Heights/Epic
	 39	 COBRA STARSHIP f/LEIGHTON MEESTER	 Good Girls Go Bad	 Fueled By Ramen/Atlantic/RRP
	 40	 PINK	 So What	 LaFace/JLG
	 41	 JASON DERULO	 Whatcha Say	 Beluga Heights/Warner Bros.
	 42	 NE-YO	 Mad	 Def Jam/IDJMG
	 43	 AKON	 Right Now (Na Na Na)	 SRC/Universal Motown
	 44	 LADY GAGA	 Paparazzi	 Interscope
	 45	 BRITNEY SPEARS	 If U Seek Amy	 Jive/JLG
	 46	 NICKELBACK	 Gotta Be Somebody	 Atlantic/Roadrunner/RRP
	 47	 BEYONCE	 Sweet Dreams	 Music World/Columbia
	 48	 KELLY CLARKSON	 I Do Not Hook Up	 RCA/RMG
	 49	 DAUGHTRY	 No Surprise	 RCA/RMG
	 50	 KID CUDI	 Day N Nite	 Dream On/GOOD/Universal Motown
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RANKING 
51-100

	 51	 PUSSYCAT DOLLS	 I Hate This Part	 Interscope
	 52	 SAVING ABEL	 Addicted	 Virgin/Capitol
	 53	 NICKELBACK	 If Today Was Your Last Day	 Atlantic/Roadrunner/RRP
	 54	 BOYS LIKE GIRLS	 Love Drunk	 Columbia
	 55	 VERONICAS	 Untouched	 Sire/Warner Bros.
	 56	 NE-YO	 Miss Independent	 Def Jam/IDJMG
	 57	 AKON	 Beautiful	 SRC/Universal Motown
	 58	 KANYE WEST	 Love Lockdown	 Roc-A-Fella/IDJMG
	 59	 MATT NATHANSON	 Come On Get Higher	 Vanguard/Capitol
	 60	 DRAKE	 Best I Ever Had	 Young Money/Cash Money/Universal Motown
	 61	 RIHANNA	 Disturbia	 SRP/Def Jam/IDJMG
	 62	 FRAY	 Never Say Never	 Epic
	 63	 THE TING TINGS	 That’s Not My Name	 RED/Columbia
	 64	 MARIAH CAREY	 Obsessed	 Island/IDJMG
	 65	 KELLY CLARKSON	 Already Gone	 RCA/RMG
	 66	 LEONA LEWIS	 Better In Time	 SYCO/J/RMG
	 67	 JAY-Z/RIHANNA/KANYE WEST	 Run This Town	 Roc Nation
	 68	 THEORY OF A DEADMAN	 Not Meant To Be	 Atlantic/Roadrunner/RRP
	 69	 BEYONCE	 If I Were A Boy	 Music World/Columbia
	 70	 PITBULL	 Hotel Room Service	 Mr. 305/PGM/J/RMG 
	 71	 JEREMIH	 Birthday Sex	 Def Jam/IDJMG
	 72	 JUSTIN BIEBER	 One Time	 Island/IDJMG
	 73	 FLO RIDA f/WYNTER	 Sugar	 Poe Boy/Atlantic
	 74	 DAVID COOK	 Light On	 RCA/RMG
	 75	 OWL CITY	 Fireflies	 Universal Republic
	 76	 KRISTINIA DEBARGE	 Goodbye	 Soda Pop/Island/IDJMG
	 77	 SECONDHAND SERENADE	 Fall For You	 Glassnote/ILG/Atlantic
	 78	 BLACK EYED PEAS	 Meet Me Halfway	 Interscope
	 79	 BRITNEY SPEARS	 3	 Jive/JLG
	 80	 RIHANNA	 Rehab	 Def Jam/IDJMG
	 81	 SHAKIRA	 She Wolf/Loba	 Epic
	 82	 CIARA f/JUSTIN TIMBERLAKE	 Love Sex Magic	 LaFace/JLG
	 83	 IYAZ	 Replay	 Beluga Heights/Reprise
	 84	 MICHAEL FRANTI & SPEARHEAD	 Say Hey (I Love You)	 Anti/Universal Republic
	 85	 WHITE TIE AFFAIR	 Candle (Sick And Tired)	 Epic
	 86	 COLBIE CAILLAT	 Fallin’ For You	 Universal Republic
	 87	 JESSIE JAMES	 Wanted	 Mercury/IDJMG
	 88	 KATY PERRY	 Thinking Of You	 Capitol 
	 89	 ROB THOMAS	 Her Diamonds	 Emblem/Atlantic
	 90	 JOHN LEGEND f/ANDRE 3000	 Green Light	 GOOD/Columbia
	 91	 KEVIN RUDOLF	 Welcome To The World	 Cash Money/Universal Republic
	 92	 GAVIN ROSSDALE	 Love Remains The Same	 Interscope
	 93	 FLO RIDA f/NE-YO	 Be On You	 Poe Boy/Atlantic
	 94	 CASCADA	 Evacuate The Dancefloor	 Robbins
	 95	 THRIVING IVORY	 Angels On The Moon	 Wind-up
	 96	 KERI HILSON f/LIL WAYNE	 Turning Me On	 Mosley/Zone 4/Interscope
	 97	 DAVID GUETTA f/AKON	 Sexy Chick	 Astralwerks/Capitol
	 98	 LMFAO	 I’m In Miami Trick	 Party Rock/Interscope
	 99	 O.A.R.	 Shattered (Turn The Car Around)	 Atlantic/RRP
	 100	 HINDER	 Without You	 Universal Republic
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RHYTHMIC MOST PLAYED ARTISTS

RHYTHMIC LABEL CHART SHARE

	 1	 Interscope	 	 20.1%

	 2	 Island Def Jam	 	 17.7%

	 3	 Atlantic	 	 16.0%

	 4	 Universal Motown	 	 12.2%

	 5	 Columbia	 	 8.7%

	 6	 RCA Music Group	 	 7.3%

	 7	 Jive	 	 4.7%

	 8	 Universal Republic	 	 2.9%

	 9	 Capitol	 	 2.8%

	 10	 Asylum	 	 2.0%

	 1	 T.I.	 Grand Hustle/Atlantic

	 2	 Beyonce	 Music World/Columbia

	 3	 Lady Gaga	 Interscope

	 4	 Keri Hilson	 Mosley/Zone 4/Interscope

	 5	 Drake	 Young Money/Cash Money/Universal Motown

	 6	 Ne-Yo	 Def Jam/IDJMG

	 7	 Black Eyed Peas	 Interscope

	 8	 Flo Rida	 Poe Boy/Atlantic

	 9	 Pitbull	 Mr. 305/PGM/J/RMG

	 10	 Kanye West	 Roc-A-Fella/Def Jam/IDJMG
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RANKING 
1-50

2009

RHYTHMIC YEAR-END CHART

	 1	 JAMIE FOXX f/T-PAIN & YUNG JOC	 Blame It	 J/RMG
	 2	 T.I. f/JUSTIN TIMBERLAKE	 Dead And Gone	 Grand Hustle/Atlantic
	 3	 DRAKE	 Best I Ever Had	 Young Money/Cash Money/Universal Motown
	 4	 KERI HILSON	 Knock You Down	 Mosley/Zone 4/Interscope
	 5	 KANYE WEST	 Heartless	 Roc-A-Fella/Def Jam/IDJMG
	 6	 KID CUDI	 Day N Nite	 Dream On/GOOD/Universal Motown
	 7	 SOULJA BOY	 Kiss Me Thru The Phone	 Collipark/Interscope
	 8	 T.I. f/RIHANNA	 Live Your Life	 Grand Hustle/Atlantic
	 9	 BLACK EYED PEAS	 Boom Boom Pow	 Interscope
	 10	 JEREMIH	 Birthday Sex	 Def Jam/IDJMG
	 11	 KERI HILSON f/LIL WAYNE	 Turning Me On	 Mosley/Zone 4/Interscope
	 12	 NE-YO	 Mad	 Def Jam/IDJMG
	 13	 BEYONCE	 Single Ladies (Put A Ring On It)	 Music World/Columbia
	 14	 T.I.	 Whatever You Like	 Grand Hustle/Atlantic
	 15	 FLO RIDA	 Right Round	 Poe Boy/Atlantic
	 16	 PITBULL	 I Know You Want Me (Calle Ocho)	 Ultra
	 17	 LADY GAGA f/COLBY O’DONIS	 Just Dance	 Interscope
	 18	 THE-DREAM	 Rockin’ That Thang	 Def Jam/IDJMG
	 19	 YOUNG MONEY	 Every Girl	 Young Money/Cash Money/Universal Motown
	 20	 JAY SEAN f/LIL WAYNE	 Down	 Cash Money/Universal Republic
	 21	 LADY GAGA	 Poker Face	 Interscope
	 22	 MARIAH CAREY	 Obsessed	 Island/IDJMG
	 23	 NE-YO	 Miss Independent	 Def Jam/IDJMG
	 24	 JAY-Z/RIHANNA/KANYE WEST	 Run This Town	 Roc Nation
	 25	 PITBULL	 Hotel Room Service	 Mr. 305/PGM/J/RMG 
	 26	 BLACK EYED PEAS	 I Gotta Feeling	 Interscope
	 27	 AKON	 Beautiful	 SRC/Universal Motown
	 28	 AKON	 Right Now (Na Na Na)	 SRC/Universal Motown
	 29	 MARIO f/GUCCI MANE	 Break Up	 3rd Street/J/RMG
	 30	 BEYONCE	 Halo	 Music World/Columbia
	 31	 FABOLOUS f/THE-DREAM	 Throw It In The Bag	 Def Jam/IDJMG
	 32	 LIL WAYNE f/BOBBY VALENTINO	 Mrs. Officer	 Cash Money/Universal Motown
	 33	 FLO RIDA f/NE-YO	 Be On You	 Poe Boy/Atlantic
	 34	 LUDACRIS f/T-PAIN	 One More Drink	 DTP/Def Jam/IDJMG
	 35	 JIM JONES & RON BROWZ	 Pop Champagne	 Koch/Columbia
	 36	 JASON DERULO	 Whatcha Say	 Beluga Heights/Warner Bros.
	 37	 DORROUGH	 Ice Cream Paint Job	 Ngenius/E1
	 38	 NEW BOYZ	 You’re A Jerk	 Asylum
	 39	 T-PAIN f/LIL WAYNE	 Can’t Believe It	 Konvict/Jive/JLG
	 40	 JOHN LEGEND f/ANDRE 3000	 Green Light	 GOOD/Columbia
	 41	 SEAN KINGSTON	 Fire Burning	 Beluga Heights/Epic
	 42	 LADY GAGA	 Lovegame	 Interscope
	 43	 TWISTA	 Wetter (Calling You Daddy)	 GMG/Capitol
	 44	 FLO RIDA f/WYNTER	 Sugar	 Poe Boy/Atlantic
	 45	 DRAKE f/LIL WAYNE	 Successful	 Young Money/Cash Money/Universal Motown
	 46	 BEYONCE	 Diva	 Columbia
	 47	 KANYE WEST	 Love Lockdown	 Roc-A-Fella/IDJMG
	 48	 PLEASURE P	 Boyfriend #2	 Atlantic
	 49	 MIKE JONES	 Next To You	 Ice Age/Asylum
	 50	 SOULJA BOY	 Turn My Swag On	 Collipark/Interscope
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RHYTHMIC YEAR-END CHARTRANKING 
51-100

	 51	 DRAKE/KANYE WEST/LIL WAYNE/EMINEM	 Forever	 Interscope
	 52	 T-PAIN f/LUDACRIS	 Chopped N Skrewed	 Konvict/Jive/JLG
	 53	 EMINEM/DR. DRE/50 CENT	 Crack A Bottle	 Aftermath/Shady/Interscope
	 54	 BEYONCE	 Sweet Dreams	 Music World/Columbia
	 55	 YUNG L.A. f/YOUNG DRO & T.I.	 Ain’t I	 Grand Hustle/Interscope
	 56	 JEREMIH	 Imma Star (Everywhere We Are)	 Def Jam/IDJMG
	 57	 MAINO	 All The Above	 Hustle Hard/Atlantic
	 58	 RIHANNA	 Disturbia	 SRP/Def Jam/IDJMG
	 59	 MIMS	 Move	 American King/Capitol
	 60	 JAY-Z f/ALICIA KEYS	 Empire State Of Mind	 Roc Nation
	 61	 PLIES f/CHRIS J	 Put It On Ya	 Big Gates/Slip-N-Slide/Atlantic
	 62	 BOW WOW	 You Can Get It All	 Columbia
	 63	 SEAN PAUL	 So Fine	 VP/Atlantic
	 64	 NE-YO f/JAMIE FOXX	 She’s Got Her Own	 Def Jam/IDJMG
	 65	 GORILLA ZOE	 Echo	 Block/Bad Boy/Atlantic
	 66	 GAME	 My Life	 Aftermath/Interscope
	 67	 BOBBY V f/YUNG JOC	 Beep	 Blu Kolla/Capitol
	 68	 LADY GAGA	 Paparazzi	 Interscope
	 69	 KID CUDI f/KANYE WEST & COMMON	 Make Her Say	 Dream On/GOOD/Universal Motown
	 70	 BEYONCE	 If I Were A Boy	 Music World/Columbia
	 71	 BEYONCE	 Ego	 Music World/Columbia
	 72	 AKON f/LIL WAYNE	 I’m So Paid	 SRC/Universal Motown
	 73	 GORILLA ZOE	 Lost	 Block/Bad Boy/Atlantic
	 74	 DAVID GUETTA f/AKON	 Sexy Chick	 Astralwerks/Capitol
	 75	 KEVIN RUDOLF f/LIL WAYNE	 Let It Rock	 Cash Money/Universal Republic
	 76	 BABY BASH f/AKON	 That’s How I Go	 Arista/RMG
	 77	 THE-DREAM f/KANYE WEST	 Walkin’ On The Moon	 Radio Killa/Def Jam/IDJMG
	 78	 ESTER DEAN	 Drop It Low	 HMM/Zone 4/Interscope
	 79	 GUCCI MANE f/PLIES	 Wasted	 Asylum/Warner Bros.
	 80	 BABY BASH f/PITBULL	 Outta Control	 Arista/RMG
	 81	 BIRDMAN f/LIL WAYNE	 Always Strapped	 Cash Money/Universal Motown
	 82	 GS BOYZ	 Stanky Legg	 ST/Battery/Jive/JLG
	 83	 TREY SONGZ	 I Need A Girl	 Songbook/Atlantic
	 84	 BRITNEY SPEARS	 Womanizer	 Jive/JLG
	 85	 RICK ROSS f/JOHN LEGEND	 Magnificent	 Def Jam/IDJMG
	 86	 RIHANNA	 Rehab	 Def Jam/IDJMG
	 87	 BRITNEY SPEARS	 Circus	 Jive/JLG
	 88	 KATY PERRY	 Hot N Cold	 Capitol 
	 89	 TREY SONGZ f/GUCCI MANE	 LOL Smiley Face	 Songbook/Atlantic
	 90	 JAZMINE SULLIVAN	 Bust Your Windows	 J/RMG
	 91	 CIARA f/JUSTIN TIMBERLAKE	 Love Sex Magic	 LaFace/JLG
	 92	 CHRIS BROWN f/LIL WAYNE	 I Can Transform Ya	 Jive/JLG
	 93	 NEW BOYZ f/RAY J	 Tie Me Down	 Asylum/Warner Bros.
	 94	 M.I.A.	 Paper Planes	 XL/Interscope
	 95	 BLACK EYED PEAS	 Meet Me Halfway	 Interscope
	 96	 JAMIE FOXX f/T.I.	 Just Like Me	 J/RMG
	 97	 HURRICANE CHRIS	 Halle Berry (She’s Fine)	 Polo Grounds/J/RMG
	 98	 PUSSYCAT DOLLS	 I Hate This Part	 Interscope
	 99	 DJ CLASS	 I’m The Ish	 Universal Republic
	 100	 MADCON	 Beggin’	 Next Plateau/Universal Republic 
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URBAN MOST PLAYED ARTISTS

URBAN LABEL CHART SHARE

	 1	 Island Def Jam		  17.9%

	 2	 Atlantic	 	 14.7%

	 3	 Interscope	 	 14.2%

	 4	 Columbia	 	 11.3%

	 5	 RCA Music Group		  10.5%

	 6	 Universal Motown Republic Group	 9.5%

	 7	 Jive	 	 7.7%

	 8	 Capitol	 	 5.4%

	 9	 Asylum	 	 3.1%

	 10	 E1	 	 2.2%

	 1	 Beyonce	 Music World/Columbia

	 2	 Drake	 Young Money/Cash Money/Universal Motown

	 3	 Jamie Foxx	 J/RMG

	 4	 Keri Hilson	 Mosley/Zone 4/Interscope

	 5	 T.I.	 Grand Hustle/Atlantic

	 6	 Ne-Yo	 Def Jam/IDJMG

	 7	 Keyshia Cole	 Imani/Geffen/Interscope

	 8	 The-Dream	 Def Jam/IDJMG

	 9	 Soulja Boy	 Collipark/Interscope

	 10	 Pleasure P	 Atlantic
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RANKING 
1-50

2009

	 1	 JAMIE FOXX f/T-PAIN & YUNG JOC	 Blame It	 J/RMG
	 2	 THE-DREAM	 Rockin’ That Thang	 Def Jam/IDJMG
	 3	 KERI HILSON f/LIL WAYNE	 Turning Me On	 Mosley/Zone 4/Interscope
	 4	 MARIO f/GUCCI MANE	 Break Up	 3rd Street/J/RMG
	 5	 DRAKE	 Best I Ever Had	 Young Money/Cash Money/Universal Motown
	 6	 MAXWELL	 Pretty Wings	 Columbia
	 7	 YOUNG MONEY	 Every Girl	 Young Money/Cash Money/Universal Motown
	 8	 JEREMIH	 Birthday Sex	 Def Jam/IDJMG
	 9	 KERI HILSON	 Knock You Down	 Mosley/Zone 4/Interscope
	 10	 BEYONCE	 Single Ladies (Put A Ring On It)	 Music World/Columbia
	 11	 YUNG L.A. f/YOUNG DRO & T.I.	 Ain’t I	 Grand Hustle/Interscope
	 12	 NE-YO f/JAMIE FOXX	 She’s Got Her Own	 Def Jam/IDJMG
	 13	 BEYONCE	 Ego	 Music World/Columbia
	 14	 PLEASURE P	 Boyfriend #2	 Atlantic
	 15	 KEYSHIA COLE f/MONICA	 Trust	 Imani/Geffen/Interscope
	 16	 BEYONCE	 Diva	 Columbia
	 17	 DRAKE f/LIL WAYNE	 Successful	 Young Money/Cash Money/Universal Motown
	 18	 TREY SONGZ	 I Need A Girl	 Songbook/Atlantic
	 19	 SOULJA BOY	 Kiss Me Thru The Phone	 Collipark/Interscope
	 20	 NE-YO	 Mad	 Def Jam/IDJMG
	 21	 T.I. f/JUSTIN TIMBERLAKE	 Dead And Gone	 Grand Hustle/Atlantic
	 22	 T.I. f/RIHANNA	 Live Your Life	 Grand Hustle/Atlantic
	 23	 SOULJA BOY	 Turn My Swag On	 Collipark/Interscope
	 24	 PLEASURE P	 Under	 Atlantic
	 25	 KEYSHIA COLE	 You Complete Me	 Imani/Geffen/Interscope
	 26	 GINUWINE	 Last Chance	 Notifi/Asylum
	 27	 FABOLOUS f/THE-DREAM	 Throw It In The Bag	 Def Jam/IDJMG
	 28	 GUCCI MANE f/PLIES	 Wasted	 Asylum/Warner Bros.
	 29	 JIM JONES & RON BROWZ	 Pop Champagne	 Koch/Columbia
	 30	 BIRDMAN f/LIL WAYNE	 Always Strapped	 Cash Money/Universal Motown
	 31	 KANYE WEST	 Heartless	 Roc-A-Fella/Def Jam/IDJMG
	 32	 TWISTA	 Wetter (Calling You Daddy)	 GMG/Capitol
	 33	 JAMIE FOXX f/T.I.	 Just Like Me	 J/RMG
	 34	 BOBBY V f/YUNG JOC	 Beep	 Blu Kolla/Capitol
	 35	 DORROUGH	 Ice Cream Paint Job	 Ngenius/E1
	 36	 JAY-Z/RIHANNA/KANYE WEST	 Run This Town	 Roc Nation
	 37	 MARY MARY f/KIERRA SHEARD	 God In Me	 Columbia
	 38	 GS BOYZ	 Stanky Legg	 ST/Battery/Jive/JLG
	 39	 T-PAIN f/LUDACRIS	 Chopped N Skrewed	 Konvict/Jive/JLG
	 40	 HURRICANE CHRIS	 Halle Berry (She’s Fine)	 Polo Grounds/J/RMG
	 41	 KID CUDI	 Day N Nite	 Dream On/GOOD/Universal Motown
	 42	 RICK ROSS f/JOHN LEGEND	 Magnificent	 Def Jam/IDJMG
	 43	 FAST LIFE YUNGSTAZ	 Swag Surfin	 Musicline/IDJMG
	 44	 USHER	 Trading Places	 LaFace/JLG
	 45	 JOHN LEGEND f/ANDRE 3000	 Green Light	 GOOD/Columbia
	 46	 T.I.	 Whatever You Like	 Grand Hustle/Atlantic
	 47	 YO GOTTI	 5 Star	 Polo Grounds/J/RMG
	 48	 MARIAH CAREY	 Obsessed	 Island/IDJMG
	 49	 CIARA f/YOUNG JEEZY	 Never Ever	 LaFace/JLG
	 50	 LIL WAYNE f/BOBBY VALENTINO	 Mrs. Officer	 Cash Money/Universal Motown

URBAN YEAR-END CHART
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RANKING 
51-100 URBAN YEAR-END CHART

	 51	 R. KELLY f/KERI HILSON	 Number One	 Jive/JLG
	 52	 NE-YO	 Miss Independent	 Def Jam/IDJMG
	 53	 MUSIQ SOULCHILD	 Sobeautiful	 Atlantic
	 54	 PLIES f/CHRIS J	 Put It On Ya	 Big Gates/Slip-N-Slide/Atlantic
	 55	 OJ DA JUICEMAN	 Make The Trap Say Aye	 32/Asylum
	 56	 LETOYA	 Not Anymore	 Capitol 
	 57	 LETOYA f/LUDACRIS	 Regret	 Capitol 
	 58	 DRAKE/KANYE WEST/LIL WAYNE/EMINEM	 Forever	 Interscope
	 59	 NEW BOYZ	 You’re A Jerk	 Asylum
	 60	 KEYSHIA COLE f/2 PAC	 Playa Cardz Right	 Imani/Geffen/Interscope
	 61	 JENNIFER HUDSON	 If This Isn’t Love	 J/RMG
	 62	 LIL’ KIM f/T-PAIN	 Download	 Brookland/Federal
	 63	 T-PAIN f/LIL WAYNE	 Can’t Believe It	 Konvict/Jive/JLG
	 64	 J. HOLIDAY	 It’s Yours	 Musicline/Capitol
	 65	 TREY SONGZ f/GUCCI MANE	 LOL Smiley Face	 Songbook/Atlantic
	 66	 JAZMINE SULLIVAN	 Bust Your Windows	 J/RMG
	 67	 BEYONCE	 Halo	 Music World/Columbia
	 68	 JEREMIH	 Imma Star (Everywhere We Are)	 Def Jam/IDJMG
	 69	 JAZMINE SULLIVAN	 Lions, Tigers And Bears	 J/RMG
	 70	 GORILLA ZOE	 Lost	 Block/Bad Boy/Atlantic
	 71	 MUSIQ SOULCHILD f/MARY J. BLIGE	 IfULeave	 Atlantic
	 72	 LUDACRIS f/T-PAIN	 One More Drink	 DTP/Def Jam/IDJMG
	 73	 JAY-Z f/ALICIA KEYS	 Empire State Of Mind	 Roc Nation
	 74	 CHRISETTE MICHELE	 Epiphany (I’m Leaving)	 Def Jam/IDJMG
	 75	 TREY SONGZ f/DRAKE	 I Invented Sex	 Atlantic
	 76	 DAY26 f/YUNG JOC	 Imma Put On Her	 Bad Boy
	 77	 MISHON	 Just A Kiss	 Streamline/Interscope
	 78	 JAY-Z & T.I.	 Swagga Like Us	 Roc-A-Fella/Def Jam/IDJMG
	 79	 PLIES	 Plenty Money	 Big Gates/Slip-N-Slide/Atlantic
	 80	 MULLAGE	 Trick’n	 From The Ground Up/JLG
	 81	 PLIES f/ASHANTI	 Want It, Need It	 Big Gates/Slip-N-Slide/Atlantic
	 82	 CLIPSE f/PHARRELL WILLIAMS	 I’m Good	 Columbia
	 83	 BEYONCE	 If I Were A Boy	 Music World/Columbia
	 84	 JENNIFER HUDSON	 Spotlight	 J/RMG
	 85	 MARY J. BLIGE f/DRAKE	 The One	 Geffen/Interscope
	 86	 USHER	 Papers	 LaFace/JLG
	 87	 AVANT	 When It Hurts	 Capitol 
	 88	 BIRDMAN f/LIL WAYNE	 Money To Blow	 Universal Motown
	 89	 PLIES	 Becky	 Big Gates/Slip-N-Slide/Atlantic
	 90	 BOW WOW	 You Can Get It All	 Columbia
	 91	 DORROUGH	 Walk That Walk	 Ngenius/E1
	 92	 JADAKISS f/SWIZZ BEATZ & OJ DA JUICEMAN	 Who’s Real	 Roc-A-Fella/Def Jam/IDJMG
	 93	 THE-DREAM	 Sweat It Out	 Radio Killa/Def Jam/IDJMG
	 94	 CHRIS BROWN f/LIL WAYNE	 I Can Transform Ya	 Jive/JLG
	 95	 MAXWELL	 Bad Habits	 Columbia
	 96	 50 CENT	 Baby By Me	 Interscope
	 97	 MIMS	 Move	 American King/Capitol
	 98	 LIL BOOSIE	 Better Believe It	 Trill/Asylum/Warner Bros.
	 99	 RON BROWZ	 Jumping Out The Window	 Etherboy/Universal Motown
	 100	 ALICIA KEYS	 Doesn’t Mean Anything	 J/RMG
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URBAN AC MOST PLAYED ARTISTS

URBAN AC LABEL CHART SHARE

	 1	 Jive	 	 17.0%

	 2	 Columbia	 	 14.3%

	 3	 RCA Music Group		  14.2%

	 4	 Atlantic	 	 9.6%

	 5	 Interscope	 	 7.6%

	 6	 Universal Motown Republic Group	 7.0%

	 7	 Island Def Jam	 	 6.5%

	 8	 Capitol	 	 3.4%

	 9	 Concord	 	 2.8%

	 10	 Fontana	 	 2.3%

	 1	 Musiq Soulchild	 Atlantic

	 2	 Charlie Wilson	 Jive/JLG

	 3	 Jennifer Hudson	 J/RMG

	 4	 Maxwell	 Columbia

	 5	 Anthony Hamilton	 Jive/JLG

	 6	 Usher	 LaFace/JLG

	 7	 Jazmine Sullivan	 J/RMG

	 8	 Keyshia Cole	 Imani/Geffen/Interscope

	 9	 K’Jon	 Universal Republic

	 10	 Robin Thicke	 Star Trak/Interscope
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URBAN AC YEAR-END CHART

	 1	 CHARLIE WILSON	 There Goes My Baby	 Jive/JLG
	 2	 USHER	 Here I Stand	 LaFace/JLG
	 3	 K’JON	 On The Ocean	 Universal Republic
	 4	 MAXWELL	 Pretty Wings	 Columbia
	 5	 MUSIQ SOULCHILD	 Sobeautiful	 Atlantic
	 6	 MUSIQ SOULCHILD f/MARY J. BLIGE	 IfULeave	 Atlantic
	 7	 JENNIFER HUDSON	 If This Isn’t Love	 J/RMG
	 8	 ANTHONY HAMILTON	 I’m Cool	 Jive/JLG
	 9	 LAURA IZIBOR	 From My Heart To Yours	 Atlantic
	 10	 ANTHONY HAMILTON	 The Point Of It All	 Jive/JLG
	 11	 ROBIN THICKE	 The Sweetest Love	 Star Trak/Interscope
	 12	 JENNIFER HUDSON	 Spotlight	 J/RMG
	 13	 INDIA.ARIE	 Chocolate High	 Universal Republic
	 14	 AVANT	 When It Hurts	 Capitol 
	 15	 GINUWINE	 Last Chance	 Notifi/Asylum
	 16	 RAPHAEL SAADIQ f/STEVIE WONDER	 Never Give You Up	 Columbia
	 17	 CHARLIE WILSON	 Can’t Live Without You	 Jive/JLG
	 18	 MAXWELL	 Bad Habits	 Columbia
	 19	 MINT CONDITION	 Nothing Left To Say	 Caged Bird/Image
	 20	 CHRISETTE MICHELE	 Epiphany (I’m Leaving)	 Def Jam/IDJMG
	 21	 KEYSHIA COLE	 Heaven Sent	 Imani/Geffen/Interscope
	 22	 JAZMINE SULLIVAN f/MISSY ELLIOTT	 I Need U Bad	 J/RMG
	 23	 ERIC BENET	 You’re The Only One	 Friday/Reprise
	 24	 NE-YO	 Miss Independent	 Def Jam/IDJMG
	 25	 MARVIN SAPP	 Never Would Have Made It	 Verity/JLG
	 26	 WHITNEY HOUSTON	 I Look To You	 Arista/RMG
	 27	 ERIC BENET	 Chocolate Legs	 Reprise/Warner Bros.
	 28	 MARY MARY f/KIERRA SHEARD	 God In Me	 Columbia
	 29	 AVANT	 Sailing	 Capitol 
	 30	 CHRISETTE MICHELE	 Blame It On Me	 Def Jam/IDJMG
	 31	 ROBIN THICKE	 Magic	 Star Trak/Interscope
	 32	 JAZMINE SULLIVAN	 In Love With Another Man	 J/RMG
	 33	 BEBE & CECE WINANS	 Close To You	 B&C/Malaco
	 34	 NOEL GOURDIN	 The River	 Epic
	 35	 KEYSHIA COLE f/2 PAC	 Playa Cardz Right	 Imani/Geffen/Interscope
	 36	 TEENA MARIE f/FAITH EVANS	 Can’t Last A Day	 Stax/CMG
	 37	 RAPHAEL SAADIQ	 Love That Girl	 Columbia
	 38	 JOHN LEGEND f/ANDRE 3000	 Green Light	 GOOD/Columbia
	 39	 JAZMINE SULLIVAN	 Lions, Tigers And Bears	 J/RMG
	 40	 ALICIA KEYS	 Superwoman	 J/RMG
	 41	 BRIAN MCKNIGHT	 What I’ve Been Waiting For	 E1
	 42	 MELANIE FIONA	 Give It To Me Right	 SRC/Universal Motown
	 43	 URBAN MYSTIC	 Best Part Of The Day	 Sobe/Fontana
	 44	 JAMES FORTUNE & FIYA	 I Trust You	 Blacksmoke/Worldwide
	 45	 BEYONCE	 Single Ladies (Put A Ring On It)	 Music World/Columbia
	 46	 RUBEN STUDDARD	 Together	 Hickory/19/RED
	 47	 JOE	 We Need To Roll	 Kedar/Fontana
	 48	 JAMIE FOXX f/T-PAIN & YUNG JOC	 Blame It	 J/RMG
	 49	 ALICIA KEYS	 Doesn’t Mean Anything	 J/RMG
	 50	 CASE	 Lovely	 Indigo Blue



COUNTRY
AD SPACE



Y E A R - E N D  E D I T I O N

Rank	 Label	 2009 Label Share

Rank	 Artist		  Label

© 2009 Mediabase Research

192009

COUNTRY MOST PLAYED ARTISTS

COUNTRY LABEL CHART SHARE

	 1	 Capitol Nashville		  17.1%

	 2	 Arista		  11.3%

	 3	 BNA		  8.0%

	 4	 Mercury		  7.2%

	 5	 Big Machine		  5.9%

	 6	 MCA		  5.6%

	 7	 Bigger Picture		  5.3%

	 8	 Curb		  5.1%

	 9	 Lyric Street		  5.0%

	 10	 RCA		  4.6%

	 1	 Zac Brown Band	 Atlantic/Home Grown/Bigger Picture

	 2	 Keith Urban	 Capitol Nashville

	 3	 Taylor Swift	 Big Machine

	 4	 Dierks Bentley	 Capitol Nashville

	 5	 Rascal Flatts	 Lyric Street

	 6	 Kenny Chesney	 BNA

	 7	 Toby Keith	 Show Dog

	 8	 Brad Paisley	 Arista

	 9	 Darius Rucker	 Capitol Nashville

	 10	 Jason Aldean	 BBR
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	 1	 JASON ALDEAN	 She’s Country	 BBR
	 2	 ZAC BROWN BAND	 Whatever It Is	 Atlantic/Home Grown/Bigger Picture
	 3	 DARIUS RUCKER	 It Won’t Be Like This For Long	 Capitol Nashville
	 4	 KEITH URBAN	 Sweet Thing	 Capitol Nashville
	 5	 TOBY KEITH	 God Love Her	 Show Dog
	 6	 DIERKS BENTLEY	 Sideways	 Capitol Nashville
	 7	 LADY ANTEBELLUM	 I Run To You	 Capitol Nashville
	 8	 RODNEY ATKINS	 It’s America	 Curb
	 9	 DIERKS BENTLEY	 Feel That Fire	 Capitol Nashville
	 10	 ZAC BROWN BAND	 Chicken Fried	 Atlantic/Home Grown/Bigger Picture
	 11	 BRAD PAISLEY	 Then	 Arista
	 12	 BILLY CURRINGTON	 People Are Crazy	 Mercury
	 13	 BROOKS & DUNN	 Cowgirls Don’t Cry	 Arista
	 14	 GEORGE STRAIT	 River Of Love	 MCA Nashville
	 15	 DARIUS RUCKER	 Alright	 Capitol Nashville
	 16	 JAKE OWEN	 Don’t Think I Can’t Love You	 RCA
	 17	 RANDY HOUSER	 Boots On	 Universal South
	 18	 KEITH URBAN	 Kiss A Girl	 Capitol Nashville
	 19	 SUGARLAND	 It Happens	 Mercury
	 20	 KENNY CHESNEY	 Out Last Night	 BNA
	 21	 KENNY CHESNEY w/MAC MCANALLY	 Down The Road	 Blue Chair/BNA
	 22	 TAYLOR SWIFT	 You Belong With Me	 Big Machine
	 23	 BLAKE SHELTON	 She Wouldn’t Be Gone	 Warner Bros. Nashville
	 24	 JUSTIN MOORE	 Small Town USA	 Valory
	 25	 BILLY CURRINGTON	 Don’t	 Mercury
	 26	 JASON ALDEAN	 Big Green Tractor	 BBR
	 27	 RASCAL FLATTS	 Here Comes Goodbye	 Lyric Street
	 28	 ALAN JACKSON	 Country Boy	 Arista
	 29	 CARRIE UNDERWOOD	 I Told You So	 19/Arista
	 30	 TAYLOR SWIFT	 White Horse	 Big Machine
	 31	 BLAKE SHELTON	 I’ll Just Hold On	 Warner Bros. Nashville
	 32	 MONTGOMERY GENTRY	 Roll With Me	 Columbia Nashville
	 33	 MONTGOMERY GENTRY	 One In Every Crowd	 Columbia Nashville
	 34	 CHRIS YOUNG	 Gettin’ You Home (The Black Dress Song)	 RCA
	 35	 RASCAL FLATTS	 Summer Nights	 Lyric Street
	 36	 GEORGE STRAIT	 Living For The Night	 MCA Nashville
	 37	 KELLIE PICKLER	 Best Days Of Your Life	 BNA
	 38	 SUGARLAND	 Already Gone	 Mercury
	 39	 TOBY KEITH	 American Ride	 Show Dog
	 40	 BRAD PAISLEY	 Welcome To The Future	 Arista
	 41	 KEITH URBAN	 Only You Can Love Me This Way	 Capitol Nashville
	 42	 ERIC CHURCH	 Love Your Love The Most	 Capitol Nashville
	 43	 TAYLOR SWIFT	 Love Story	 Big Machine
	 44	 DARRYL WORLEY	 Sounds Like Life To Me	 Stroudavarious
	 45	 LOVE AND THEFT	 Runaway	 Carolwood
	 46	 ELI YOUNG BAND	 Always The Love Songs	 Republic/Universal South
	 47	 TIM MCGRAW	 Nothin’ To Die For	 Curb
	 48	 JASON MICHAEL CARROLL	 Where I’m From	 Arista
	 49	 BRAD PAISLEY f/KEITH URBAN	 Start A Band	 Arista
	 50	 GLORIANA	 Wild At Heart	 Emblem/Reprise
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COUNTRY YEAR-END CHARTRANKING 
51-100

	 51	 RASCAL FLATTS	 Here	 Lyric Street
�	 52	 ALAN JACKSON	 Sissy’s Song	 Arista
	 53	 ZAC BROWN BAND	 Toes	 Atlantic/Home Grown/Bigger Picture
	 54	 JACK INGRAM	 Barefoot And Crazy	 Big Machine
	 55	 JAMEY JOHNSON	 In Color	 Mercury
	 56	 MARTINA MCBRIDE	 Ride	 RCA
	 57	 LOST TRAILERS	 How ’Bout You Don’t	 BNA
	 58	 TOBY KEITH	 Lost You Anyway	 Show Dog
	 59	 DAVID NAIL	 Red Light	 MCA
	 60	 LEE ANN WOMACK	 Last Call	 MCA
	 61	 LUKE BRYAN	 Do I	 Capitol Nashville
	 62	 REBA	 Strange	 Starstruck/Valory
	 63	 KENNY CHESNEY w/DAVE MATTHEWS	 I’m Alive	 BNA
	 64	 TIM MCGRAW	 Let It Go	 Curb
	 65	 CRAIG MORGAN	 Bonfire	 BNA
	 66	 LADY ANTEBELLUM	 Lookin’ For A Good Time	 Capitol Nashville
	 67	 CARRIE UNDERWOOD	 Cowboy Casanova	 19/Arista
	 68	 JIMMY WAYNE	 I Will	 Valory
	 69	 LADY ANTEBELLUM	 Need You Now	 Capitol Nashville
	 70	 JOHN RICH	 Shuttin’ Detroit Down	 Warner Bros. Nashville
	 71	 PAT GREEN	 Let Me	 BNA
	 72	 JACK INGRAM	 That’s A Man	 Big Machine
	 73	 TRACE ADKINS	 All I Ask For Anymore	 Capitol Nashville
	 74	 TRACE ADKINS	 Marry For Money	 Capitol Nashville
	 75	 RANDY HOUSER	 Anything Goes	 Universal South
	 76	 TAYLOR SWIFT	 Fifteen	 Big Machine
	 77	 CRAIG MORGAN	 Love Remembers	 BNA
	 78	 MIRANDA LAMBERT	 More Like Her	 Columbia Nashville
	 79	 MARTINA MCBRIDE	 I Just Call You Mine	 RCA
	 80	 REBA	 Consider Me Gone	 Starstruck/Valory
	 81	 DIERKS BENTLEY	 I Wanna Make You Close Your Eyes	 Capitol Nashville
	 82	 TIM MCGRAW	 It’s A Business Doing Pleasure With You	 Curb
	 83	 JOSH TURNER	 Everything Is Fine	 MCA
	 84	 BROOKS & DUNN	 Honky Tonk Stomp	 Arista
	 85	 BROOKS & DUNN	 Indian Summer	 Arista
	 86	 RODNEY ATKINS	 15 Minutes	 Curb
	 87	 JOE NICHOLS	 Believers	 Universal South
	 88	 MILEY CYRUS	 The Climb	 Lyric Street
	 89	 JAKE OWEN	 Eight Second Ride	 RCA
	 90	 DEAN BRODY	 Brothers	 BBR
	 91	 SUGARLAND	 Joey	 Mercury
	 92	 BUCKY COVINGTON	 I’ll Walk	 Lyric Street
	 93	 JASON MICHAEL CARROLL	 Hurry Home	 Arista
	 94	 TIM MCGRAW	 Southern Voice	 Curb
	 95	 DARIUS RUCKER	 History In The Making	 Capitol Nashville
	 96	 BOMSHEL	 Fight Like A Girl	 Curb
	 97	 MIRANDA LAMBERT	 White Liar	 Columbia Nashville
	 98	 MONTGOMERY GENTRY	 Long Line Of Losers	 Columbia Nashville
	 99	 GARY ALLAN	 She’s So California	 MCA Nashville
	 100	 HEIDI NEWFIELD	 Cry Cry (Til The Sun Shines)	 Curb
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AC MOST PLAYED ARTISTS

AC LABEL CHART SHARE

	 1	 RCA Music Group		  22.4%

	 2	 Epic	 	 10.5%

	 3	 Universal Republic		  10.4%

	 4	 Capitol	 	 10.1%

	 5	 Roadrunner	 	 9.5%

	 6	 Jive	 	 6.6%

	 7	 Interscope	 	 6.4%

	 8	 Hollywood	 	 5.2%

	 9	 Columbia	 	 4.1%

	 10	 Atlantic	 	 2.8%

	 1	 Daughtry	 RCA/RMG

	 2	 Leona Lewis	 SYCO/J/RMG

	 3	 Jason Mraz	 Atlantic/RRP

	 4	 Taylor Swift	 Big Machine/Universal Republic

	 5	 David Cook	 RCA/RMG

	 6	 Coldplay	 Capitol

	 7	 Miley Cyrus	 WDR/Hollywood

	 8	 Natasha Bedingfield	 Epic

	 9	 Fray	 Epic

	 10	 Sara Bareilles	 Epic
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	 1	 JASON MRAZ	 I’m Yours	 Atlantic/RRP
	 2	 TAYLOR SWIFT	 Love Story	 Big Machine/Universal Republic
	 3	 COLDPLAY	 Viva La Vida	 Capitol 
	 4	 LEONA LEWIS	 Better In Time	 SYCO/J/RMG
	 5	 DAUGHTRY	 What About Now	 RCA/RMG
	 6	 DAVID COOK	 Time Of My Life	 RCA/RMG
	 7	 MILEY CYRUS	 The Climb	 WDR/Hollywood
	 8	 NATASHA BEDINGFIELD	 Pocketful Of Sunshine	 Epic
	 9	 FRAY	 You Found Me	 Epic
	 10	 SARA BAREILLES	 Love Song	 Epic
	 11	 GAVIN ROSSDALE	 Love Remains The Same	 Interscope
	 12	 LEONA LEWIS	 Bleeding Love	 SYCO/J/RMG
	 13	 DAVID ARCHULETA	 Crush	 19/Jive/JLG
	 14	 MATT NATHANSON	 Come On Get Higher	 Vanguard/Capitol
	 15	 DAUGHTRY	 Feels Like Tonight	 RCA/RMG
	 16	 JOHN MAYER	 Say	 Aware/Columbia
	 17	 LIFEHOUSE	 Whatever It Takes	 Geffen/Interscope
	 18	 ROB THOMAS	 Her Diamonds	 Emblem/Atlantic
	 19	 COLBIE CAILLAT	 Realize	 Universal Republic
	 20	 KATY PERRY	 Hot N Cold	 Capitol 
	 21	 TAYLOR SWIFT	 You Belong With Me	 Big Machine/Universal Republic
	 22	 SEAL	 If You Don’t Know Me By Now	 Warner Bros.
	 23	 PLAIN WHITE T’S	 1, 2, 3, 4	 Fearless/Hollywood
	 24	 DAVID COOK	 Light On	 RCA/RMG
	 25	 PINK	 Please Don’t Leave Me	 LaFace/JLG
	 26	 JORDIN SPARKS	 One Step At A Time	 19/Jive/JLG
	 27	 COLBIE CAILLAT	 Fallin’ For You	 Universal Republic
	 28	 LIONEL RICHIE	 Just Go	 Island/IDJMG
	 29	 O.A.R.	 Shattered (Turn The Car Around)	 Atlantic/RRP
	 30	 JASON MRAZ f/COLBIE CAILLAT	 Lucky	 Atlantic/RRP
	 31	 JORDIN SPARKS f/CHRIS BROWN	 No Air	 19/Jive/Zomba
	 32	 MISSY HIGGINS	 Where I Stood	 Reprise
	 33	 DAUGHTRY	 No Surprise	 RCA/RMG
	 34	 MICHAEL BUBLE	 Haven’t Met You Yet	 Reprise
	 35	 JIM BRICKMAN/RUSH OF FOOLS	 Never Far Away	 Time Life
	 36	 NICKELBACK	 Gotta Be Somebody	 Atlantic/Roadrunner/RRP
	 37	 NICKELBACK	 If Today Was Your Last Day	 Atlantic/Roadrunner/RRP
	 38	 MAROON 5	 Won’t Go Home Without You	 A&M/Octone/Interscope
	 39	 DAVID COOK	 Come Back To Me	 RCA/RMG
	 40	 RASCAL FLATTS	 Here Comes Goodbye	 Lyric Street
	 41	 JAMES TAYLOR	 It’s Growing	 Hear/CMG
	 42	 JOURNEY	 After All These Years	 Azoffmusic
	 43	 KELLY CLARKSON	 My Life Would Suck Without You	 RCA/RMG
	 44	 SHINEDOWN	 Second Chance	 Atlantic
	 45	 KEITH URBAN	 Kiss A Girl	 Capitol Nashville/Capitol
	 46	 MARIAH CAREY	 I Want To Know What Love Is	 Island/IDJMG
	 47	 MAT KEARNEY	 Closer To Love	 Aware/Columbia
	 48	 FIVE FOR FIGHTING	 Chances	 Aware/Columbia
	 49	 BEYONCE	 If I Were A Boy	 Music World/Columbia
	 50	 MERCYME	 Finally Home	 INO
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HOT AC MOST PLAYED ARTISTS

HOT AC LABEL CHART SHARE

	 1	 RCA Music Group		  15.4%

	 2	 Roadrunner	 	 13.8%

	 3	 Interscope	 	 12.0%

	 4	 Universal Republic		  10.5%

	 5	 Capitol	 	 9.9%

	 6	 Jive	 	 8.4%

	 7	 Atlantic	 	 7.7%

	 8	 Epic	 	 6.3%

	 9	 Columbia	 	 4.1%

	 10	 Island Def Jam	 	 3.3%

	 1	 Pink	 LaFace/JLG

	 2	 Nickelback	 Atlantic/Roadrunner/RRP

	 3	 Fray	 Epic

	 4	 Katy Perry	 Capitol

	 5	 Daughtry	 RCA/RMG

	 6	 Taylor Swift	 Big Machine/Universal Republic

	 7	 Jason Mraz	 Atlantic/RRP

	 8	 Kelly Clarkson	 RCA/RMG

	 9	 David Cook	 RCA/RMG

	 10	 Lady Gaga	 Interscope
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	 1	 FRAY	 You Found Me	 Epic
	 2	 JASON MRAZ	 I’m Yours	 Atlantic/RRP
	 3	 NICKELBACK	 Gotta Be Somebody	 Atlantic/Roadrunner/RRP
	 4	 KATY PERRY	 Hot N Cold	 Capitol 
	 5	 PINK	 Sober	 LaFace/JLG
	 6	 ALL-AMERICAN REJECTS	 Gives You Hell	 DGC/Interscope
	 7	 TAYLOR SWIFT	 Love Story	 Big Machine/Universal Republic
	 8	 O.A.R.	 Shattered (Turn The Car Around)	 Atlantic/RRP
	 9	 KELLY CLARKSON	 My Life Would Suck Without You	 RCA/RMG
	 10	 SHINEDOWN	 Second Chance	 Atlantic
	 11	 DAUGHTRY	 No Surprise	 RCA/RMG
	 12	 ROB THOMAS	 Her Diamonds	 Emblem/Atlantic
	 13	 PINK	 Please Don’t Leave Me	 LaFace/JLG
	 14	 DAVID COOK	 Light On	 RCA/RMG
	 15	 KINGS OF LEON	 Use Somebody	 RCA/RMG
	 16	 NICKELBACK	 If Today Was Your Last Day	 Atlantic/Roadrunner/RRP
	 17	 THEORY OF A DEADMAN	 Not Meant To Be	 Atlantic/Roadrunner/RRP
	 18	 PINK	 So What	 LaFace/JLG
	 19	 COLDPLAY	 Viva La Vida	 Capitol 
	 20	 DAUGHTRY	 What About Now	 RCA/RMG
	 21	 GAVIN ROSSDALE	 Love Remains The Same	 Interscope
	 22	 LADY GAGA f/COLBY O’DONIS	 Just Dance	 Interscope
	 23	 DAVID COOK	 Come Back To Me	 RCA/RMG
	 24	 COLBIE CAILLAT	 Fallin’ For You	 Universal Republic
	 25	 TAYLOR SWIFT	 You Belong With Me	 Big Machine/Universal Republic
	 26	 PLAIN WHITE T’S	 1, 2, 3, 4	 Fearless/Hollywood
	 27	 LIFEHOUSE	 Broken	 Geffen/Interscope
	 28	 KATY PERRY	 Waking Up In Vegas	 Capitol 
	 29	 FRAY	 Never Say Never	 Epic
	 30	 BLACK EYED PEAS	 I Gotta Feeling	 Interscope
	 31	 MATT NATHANSON	 Come On Get Higher	 Vanguard/Capitol
	 32	 LEONA LEWIS	 Better In Time	 SYCO/J/RMG
	 33	 MILEY CYRUS	 The Climb	 WDR/Hollywood
	 34	 KEVIN RUDOLF f/LIL WAYNE	 Let It Rock	 Cash Money/Universal Republic
	 35	 SAVING ABEL	 Addicted	 Virgin/Capitol
	 36	 MICHAEL FRANTI & SPEARHEAD	 Say Hey (I Love You)	 Anti/Universal Republic 
	 37	 LADY GAGA	 Poker Face	 Interscope
	 38	 3 DOORS DOWN	 It’s Not My Time	 Universal Republic
	 39	 MAT KEARNEY	 Closer To Love	 Aware/Columbia
	 40	 3 DOORS DOWN	 Let Me Be Myself	 Universal Republic
	 41	 JASON MRAZ f/COLBIE CAILLAT	 Lucky	 Atlantic/RRP
	 42	 GREEN DAY	 21 Guns	 Reprise
	 43	 CAROLINA LIAR	 Show Me What I’m Looking For	 Atlantic
	 44	 KELLY CLARKSON	 Already Gone	 RCA/RMG
	 45	 UNCLE KRACKER	 Smile	 Top Dog/Atlantic
	 46	 PARACHUTE	 She Is Love	 Mercury/Island/IDJMG
	 47	 SECONDHAND SERENADE	 Fall For You	 Glassnote/ILG/Atlantic
	 48	 THE SCRIPT	 Man Who Can’t Be Moved	 Phonogenic/Epic
	 49	 KELLY CLARKSON	 I Do Not Hook Up	 RCA/RMG
	 50	 ERIC HUTCHINSON	 Rock & Roll	 Warner Bros.
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	 51	 BON JOVI	 We Weren’t Born To Follow	 Island/IDJMG
	 52	 BEYONCE	 Single Ladies (Put A Ring On It)	 Music World/Columbia
	 53	 MISSY HIGGINS	 Where I Stood	 Reprise
	 54	 KILLERS	 Human	 Island/IDJMG
	 55	 KATY PERRY	 Thinking Of You	 Capitol 
	 56	 SAFETYSUIT	 Stay	 Universal Motown
	 57	 ROB THOMAS	 Someday	 Emblem/Atlantic
	 58	 FIVE FOR FIGHTING	 Chances	 Aware/Columbia
	 59	 JORDIN SPARKS	 Battlefield	 19/Jive/JLG
	 60	 TRAIN	 Hey, Soul Sister	 Columbia
	 61	 DAVID ARCHULETA	 Crush	 19/Jive/JLG
	 62	 RIHANNA	 Disturbia	 SRP/Def Jam/IDJMG
	 63	 CHRISTINA AGUILERA	 Keeps Gettin’ Better	 RCA/RMG
	 64	 NATASHA BEDINGFIELD	 Soulmate	 Epic
	 65	 JORDIN SPARKS	 One Step At A Time	 19/Jive/JLG
	 66	 MILEY CYRUS	 Party In The USA	 Hollywood
	 67	 O.A.R.	 This Town	 Atlantic/RRP
	 68	 BLACK EYED PEAS	 Boom Boom Pow	 Interscope
	 69	 BEYONCE	 Halo	 Music World/Columbia
	 70	 ADELE	 Chasing Pavements	 Columbia
	 71	 THRIVING IVORY	 Angels On The Moon	 Wind-up
	 72	 LILY ALLEN	 The Fear	 Capitol 
	 73	 LINKIN PARK	 New Divide	 Warner Bros.
	 74	 COLDPLAY	 Lovers In Japan	 Capitol 
	 75	 COLLECTIVE SOUL	 Staring Down	 Loud & Proud/Roadrunner/RRP
	 76	 NICKELBACK	 Never Gonna Be Alone	 Atlantic/Roadrunner/RRP
	 77	 INGRID MICHAELSON	 Maybe	 Cabin 24/Universal Motown
	 78	 OWL CITY	 Fireflies	 Universal Republic
	 79	 LINKIN PARK	 Leave Out All The Rest	 Warner Bros.
	 80	 HINDER	 Without You	 Universal Republic
	 81	 BRITNEY SPEARS	 Circus	 Jive/JLG
	 82	 JON MCLAUGHLIN	 Beating My Heart	 Island/IDJMG
	 83	 VERONICAS	 Untouched	 Sire/Warner Bros.
	 84	 HOWIE DAY	 Be There	 Epic
	 85	 COBRA STARSHIP f/LEIGHTON MEESTER	 Good Girls Go Bad	 Fueled By Ramen/Atlantic/RRP
	 86	 COLDPLAY	 Life In Technicolor II	 Capitol 
	 87	 DAVE MATTHEWS BAND	 Funny The Way It Is	 RCA/RMG
	 88	 BRITNEY SPEARS	 Womanizer	 Jive/JLG
	 89	 OFFSPRING	 Kristy, Are You Doing Okay?	 Columbia
	 90	 AIRBORNE TOXIC EVENT	 Sometime Around Midnight	 Island/IDJMG
	 91	 KATE VOEGELE	 99 Times	 MySpace/Interscope
	 92	 FLO RIDA	 Right Round	 Poe Boy/Atlantic
	 93	 KINGS OF LEON	 Sex On Fire	 RCA/RMG
	 94	 LADY GAGA	 Lovegame	 Interscope
	 95	 LADY GAGA	 Paparazzi	 Interscope
	 96	 HOOBASTANK	 So Close, So Far	 Island/IDJMG
	 97	 ERIN MCCARLEY	 Love, Save The Empty	 Universal Republic
	 98	 GREEN RIVER ORDINANCE	 Come On	 Virgin/Capitol
	 99	 U2	 Magnificent	 Interscope
	 100	 BUCKCHERRY	 Don’t Go Away	 Eleven Seven
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MAINSTREAM ROCK MOST PLAYED ARTISTS

MAINSTREAM ROCK LABEL CHART SHARE

	 1	 Roadrunner	 	 14.9%

	 2	 Atlantic	 	 11.7%

	 3	 Warner Bros.	 	 9.1%

	 4	 Reprise	 	 9.0%

	 5	 Capitol	 	 8.6%

	 6	 Interscope	 	 7.1%

	 7	 Columbia	 	 6.1%

	 8	 Universal Republic	 	 5.5%

	 9	 Epic	 	 5.4%

	 10	 Wind-up	 	 5.3%

	 1	 Shinedown	 Atlantic

	 2	 Nickelback	 Atlantic/Roadrunner/RRP

	 3	 Theory Of A Deadman	 Atlantic/Roadrunner/RRP

	 4	 Metallica	 Warner Bros.

	 5	 Saving Abel	 Virgin/Capitol

	 6	 AC/DC	 Columbia

	 7	 Disturbed	 Reprise

	 8	 Seether	 Wind-up

	 9	 Papa Roach	 DGC/Interscope

	 10	 Green Day	 Reprise
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MAINSTREAM ROCK YEAR-END CHART

	 1	 SHINEDOWN	 Second Chance	 Atlantic
	 2	 NICKELBACK	 Something In Your Mouth	 Atlantic/Roadrunner/RRP
	 3	 PAPA ROACH	 Lifeline	 DGC/Interscope
	 4	 SHINEDOWN	 Sound Of Madness	 Atlantic
	 5	 AC/DC	 Rock ’n Roll Train	 Columbia
	 6	 THEORY OF A DEADMAN	 Bad Girlfriend	 Atlantic/Roadrunner/RRP
	 7	 LINKIN PARK	 New Divide	 Warner Bros.
	 8	 THEORY OF A DEADMAN	 Hate My Life	 Atlantic/Roadrunner/RRP
	 9	 METALLICA	 Cyanide	 Warner Bros.
	 10	 DISTURBED	 Indestructible	 Reprise
	 11	 APOCALYPTICA f/ADAM GONTIER	 I Don’t Care	 RED/Jive/JLG
	 12	 NICKELBACK	 Burn It To The Ground	 Atlantic/Roadrunner/RRP
	 13	 GODSMACK	 Whiskey Hangover	 Universal Republic
	 14	 SAVING ABEL	 Drowning (Face Down)	 Virgin/Capitol
	 15	 CHICKENFOOT	 Oh Yeah	 Redline/Fontana/Landshark
	 16	 GREEN DAY	 Know Your Enemy	 Reprise
	 17	 SEETHER	 Breakdown	 Wind-up
	 18	 MUDVAYNE	 Do What You Do	 Epic
	 19	 METALLICA	 The Day That Never Comes	 Warner Bros.
	 20	 SEETHER	 Careless Whisper	 Wind-up
	 21	 SAVING ABEL	 Addicted	 Virgin/Capitol
	 22	 PEARL JAM	 Brother	 Epic
	 23	 CAVO	 Champagne	 Reprise
	 24	 ALICE IN CHAINS	 Check My Brain	 Virgin/Capitol
	 25	 AC/DC	 Big Jack	 Columbia
	 26	 HALESTORM	 I Get Off	 Atlantic
	 27	 CREED	 Overcome	 Wind-up
	 28	 DISTURBED	 The Night	 Reprise
	 29	 PEARL JAM	 The Fixer	 Monkeywrench
	 30	 SAVING ABEL	 18 Days	 Virgin/Capitol
	 31	 GUNS N’ ROSES	 Chinese Democracy	 Geffen/Interscope
	 32	 OFFSPRING	 You’re Gonna Go Far, Kid	 Columbia
	 33	 FOO FIGHTERS	 Let It Die	 RCA/RMG
	 34	 POP EVIL	 100 In A 55	 Pazzo/Universal Republic
	 35	 KINGS OF LEON	 Sex On Fire	 RCA/RMG
	 36	 BUCKCHERRY	 Rescue Me	 Eleven Seven
	 37	 GREEN DAY	 21 Guns	 Reprise
	 38	 BREAKING BENJAMIN	 I Will Not Bow	 Hollywood
	 39	 CHEVELLE	 Jars	 Epic
	 40	 THREE DAYS GRACE	 Break	 Jive/JLG
	 41	 HINDER	 Use Me	 Universal Republic
	 42	 STAIND	 All I Want	 Atlantic
	 43	 U2	 Magnificent	 Interscope
	 44	 FOO FIGHTERS	 Wheels	 RCA/RMG
	 45	 JET	 She’s A Genius	 Five Seven/EMI/Capitol
	 46	 NICKELBACK	 Gotta Be Somebody	 Atlantic/Roadrunner/RRP
	 47	 METALLICA	 All Nightmare Long	 Warner Bros.
	 48	 3 DOORS DOWN	 Citizen Soldier	 Universal Republic
	 49	 LYNYRD SKYNYRD	 Still Unbroken	 Loud & Proud/Big Picture/RRP
	 50	 HINDER	 Up All Night	 Universal Republic
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ACTIVE ROCK MOST PLAYED ARTISTS

ACTIVE ROCK LABEL CHART SHARE

	 1	 Roadrunner	 	 12.5%

	 2	 Capitol	 	 9.5%

	 3	 Interscope	 	 8.7%

	 4	 Atlantic	 	 8.4%

	 5	 Reprise	 	 8.3%

	 6	 Warner Bros.	 	 7.8%

	 7	 Epic	 	 6.6%

	 8	 Universal Republic		  5.5%

	 9	 Wind-up	 	 4.5%

	 10	 Eleven Seven	 	 4.3%

	 1	 Shinedown	 Atlantic

	 2	 Mudvayne	 Epic

	 3	 Theory Of A Deadman	 Atlantic/Roadrunner/RRP

	 4	 Nickelback	 Atlantic/Roadrunner/RRP

	 5	 Disturbed	 Reprise

	 6	 Slipknot	 Atlantic/Roadrunner/RRP

	 7	 Saving Abel	 Virgin/Capitol

	 8	 Metallica	 Warner Bros.

	 9	 Seether	 Wind-up

	 10	 Papa Roach	 DGC/Interscope
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ACTIVE ROCK TOP 40 YEAR-END CHART

	 1	 MUDVAYNE	 Do What You Do	 Epic
	 2	 SHINEDOWN	 Second Chance	 Atlantic
	 3	 SHINEDOWN	 Sound Of Madness	 Atlantic
	 4	 SLIPKNOT	 Dead Memories	 Atlantic/Roadrunner/RRP
	 5	 DISTURBED	 Indestructible	 Reprise
	 6	 NICKELBACK	 Something In Your Mouth	 Atlantic/Roadrunner/RRP
	 7	 PAPA ROACH	 Lifeline	 DGC/Interscope
	 8	 CAVO	 Champagne	 Reprise
	 9	 APOCALYPTICA f/ADAM GONTIER	 I Don’t Care	 RED/Jive/JLG
	 10	 SEETHER	 Breakdown	 Wind-up
	 11	 THEORY OF A DEADMAN	 Hate My Life	 Atlantic/Roadrunner/RRP
	 12	 LINKIN PARK	 New Divide	 Warner Bros.
	 13	 DISTURBED	 The Night	 Reprise
	 14	 METALLICA	 Cyanide	 Warner Bros.
	 15	 GODSMACK	 Whiskey Hangover	 Universal Republic
	 16	 SICK PUPPIES	 You’re Going Down	 RMR/Virgin/Capitol
	 17	 THEORY OF A DEADMAN	 Bad Girlfriend	 Atlantic/Roadrunner/RRP
	 18	 DROWNING POOL	 37 Stitches	 Eleven Seven
	 19	 HALESTORM	 I Get Off	 Atlantic
	 20	 NICKELBACK	 Burn It To The Ground	 Atlantic/Roadrunner/RRP
	 21	 CHEVELLE	 Jars	 Epic
	 22	 ALL THAT REMAINS	 Two Weeks	 Prosthetic/Razor & Tie
	 23	 SAVING ABEL	 Drowning (Face Down)	 Virgin/Capitol
	 24	 SEETHER	 Careless Whisper	 Wind-up
	 25	 AVENGED SEVENFOLD	 Scream	 Warner Bros.
	 26	 HOLLYWOOD UNDEAD	 Undead	 A&M/Octone/Interscope
	 27	 AC/DC	 Rock ’n Roll Train	 Columbia
	 28	 POP EVIL	 100 In A 55	 Pazzo/Universal Republic
	 29	 SAVING ABEL	 18 Days	 Virgin/Capitol
	 30	 ALICE IN CHAINS	 Check My Brain	 Virgin/Capitol
	 31	 GREEN DAY	 Know Your Enemy	 Reprise
	 32	 BREAKING BENJAMIN	 I Will Not Bow	 Hollywood
	 33	 OFFSPRING	 You’re Gonna Go Far, Kid	 Columbia
	 34	 MUDVAYNE	 Scarlet Letters	 Epic
	 35	 SAVING ABEL	 Addicted	 Virgin/Capitol
	 36	 VEER UNION	 Seasons	 Universal Motown
	 37	 CAGE THE ELEPHANT	 Ain’t No Rest For The Wicked	 Jive/JLG
	 38	 RED	 Death Of Me	 Provident/RED
	 39	 METALLICA	 The Day That Never Comes	 Warner Bros.
	 40	 REV THEORY	 Far From Over	 VH/Maloof/Interscope
	 41	 FIVE FINGER DEATH PUNCH	 Hard To See	 Prospect Park
	 42	 CREED	 Overcome	 Wind-up
	 43	 ADELITAS WAY	 Invincible	 Virgin/Capitol
	 44	 THREE DAYS GRACE	 Break	 Jive/JLG
	 45	 KINGS OF LEON	 Sex On Fire	 RCA/RMG
	 46	 FIVE FINGER DEATH PUNCH	 Stranger Than Fiction	 Firm
	 47	 PEARL JAM	 Brother	 Epic
	 48	 BUCKCHERRY	 Rescue Me	 Eleven Seven
	 49	 TRAPT	 Contagious	 Eleven Seven
	 50	 METALLICA	 All Nightmare Long	 Warner Bros.
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ACTIVE ROCK YEAR-END CHARTRANKING 
51-100

	 51	 SLIPKNOT	 Psychosocial	 Atlantic/Roadrunner/RRP
	 52	 SALIVA	 Family Reunion	 Island/IDJMG
	 53	 HINDER	 Up All Night	 Universal Republic
	 54	 ALL THAT REMAINS	 Forever In Your Hands	 Prosthetic/Razor & Tie
	 55	 SKILLET	 Monster	 Atlantic
	 56	 RISE AGAINST	 ReEducation (Through Labor)	 DGC/Interscope
	 57	 HURT	 Wars	 Amusement
	 58	 PEARL JAM	 The Fixer	 Monkeywrench
	 59	 BURN HALO	 Dirty Little Girl	 Rawkhead/ILG
	 60	 3 DOORS DOWN	 Citizen Soldier	 Universal Republic
	 61	 AC/DC	 Big Jack	 Columbia
	 62	 SINCE OCTOBER	 Guilty	 Tooth & Nail/Capitol
	 63	 DEAD BY SUNRISE	 Crawl Back In	 Warner Bros.
	 64	 SHINEDOWN	 If You Only Knew	 Atlantic
	 65	 THEORY OF A DEADMAN	 By The Way	 Atlantic/Roadrunner/RRP
	 66	 FOO FIGHTERS	 Wheels	 RCA/RMG
	 67	 SLIPKNOT	 Sulfur	 Atlantic/Roadrunner/RRP
	 68	 KINGS OF LEON	 Use Somebody	 RCA/RMG
	 69	 STAIND	 All I Want	 Atlantic
	 70	 LACUNA COIL	 Spellbound	 Century Media
	 71	 FLYLEAF	 Again	 A&M/Octone/Interscope
	 72	 BUCKCHERRY	 Talk To Me	 Eleven Seven
	 73	 FRAMING HANLEY	 Lollipop	 SMG/ILG/Warner Bros.
	 74	 SALIVA	 How Could You?	 Island/IDJMG
	 75	 GUNS N’ ROSES	 Chinese Democracy	 Geffen/Interscope
	 76	 BLACK STONE CHERRY	 Please Come In	 Roadrunner/RRP
	 77	 HOLLYWOOD UNDEAD	 Young	 A&M/Octone/Interscope
	 78	 PAPA ROACH	 I Almost Told You That I Loved	 DGC/Interscope
	 79	 GREEN DAY	 21 Guns	 Reprise
	 80	 GUNS N’ ROSES	 Better	 Geffen/Interscope
	 81	 JET	 She’s A Genius	 Five Seven/EMI/Capitol
	 82	 TANTRIC	 Mind Control	 Silent Majority/ILG
	 83	 REV THEORY	 Light It Up	 VH/Maloof/Interscope
	 84	 ARANDA	 Whyyawannabringmedown	 Astonish
	 85	 TRAPT	 Who’s Going Home With You Tonight	 Eleven Seven
	 86	 ALICE IN CHAINS	 A Looking In View	 Virgin/Capitol
	 87	 (HED)PLANET EARTH	 Renegade	 Suburban Noize
	 88	 STAIND	 This Is It	 Atlantic
	 89	 HOOBASTANK	 My Turn	 Island/IDJMG
	 90	 10 YEARS	 So Long, Good-bye	 Universal Republic
	 91	 SLIPKNOT	 Snuff	 Atlantic/Roadrunner/RRP
	 92	 MASTODON	 Oblivion	 Reprise
	 93	 ARANDA	 Still In The Dark	 Astonish
	 94	 ANBERLIN	 Feel Good Drag	 Universal Republic
	 95	 ROYAL BLISS	 We Did Nothing Wrong	 Merovingian/Capitol
	 96	 BLUE OCTOBER	 Dirt Room	 Universal Motown
	 97	 NICKELBACK	 Gotta Be Somebody	 Atlantic/Roadrunner/RRP
	 98	 RED JUMPSUIT APPARATUS	 You Better Pray	 Virgin/Capitol
	 99	 RED	 Forever	 Provident/RED
	 100	 RISE AGAINST	 Savior	 DGC/Interscope
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ALTERNATIVE MOST PLAYED ARTISTS

ALTERNATIVE LABEL CHART SHARE

	 1	 Interscope	 	 13.3%

	 2	 Atlantic	 	 9.1%

	 3	 Epic	 	 8.8%

	 4	 RCA Music Group	 	 7.9%

	 5	 Capitol	 	 7.3%

	 6	 Columbia	 	 6.6%

	 7	 Jive	 	 6.4%

	 8	 Warner Bros.	 	 6.4%

	 9	 Island Def Jam	 	 5.6%

	 10	 Reprise	 	 5.4%

	 1	 Kings Of Leon	 RCA/RMG

	 2	 Rise Against	 DGC/Interscope

	 3	 Shinedown	 Atlantic

	 4	 Anberlin	 Universal Republic

	 5	 Offspring	 Columbia

	 6	 Incubus	 Immortal/Epic

	 7	 Seether	 Wind-up

	 8	 Green Day	 Reprise

	 9	 Silversun Pickups	 Dangerbird

	 10	 Paramore	 Fueled By Ramen/Atlantic/RRP
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ALTERNATIVE YEAR-END CHART

	 1	 ANBERLIN	 Feel Good Drag	 Universal Republic
	 2	 KINGS OF LEON	 Sex On Fire	 RCA/RMG
	 3	 KINGS OF LEON	 Use Somebody	 RCA/RMG
	 4	 SHINEDOWN	 Second Chance	 Atlantic
	 5	 SILVERSUN PICKUPS	 Panic Switch	 Dangerbird
	 6	 INCUBUS	 Love Hurts	 Immortal/Epic
	 7	 OFFSPRING	 You’re Gonna Go Far, Kid	 Columbia
	 8	 CAGE THE ELEPHANT	 Ain’t No Rest For The Wicked	 Jive/JLG
	 9	 APOCALYPTICA f/ADAM GONTIER	 I Don’t Care	 RED/Jive/JLG
	 10	 LINKIN PARK	 New Divide	 Warner Bros.
	 11	 AIRBORNE TOXIC EVENT	 Sometime Around Midnight	 Island/IDJMG
	 12	 RISE AGAINST	 Audience Of One	 DGC/Interscope
	 13	 MGMT	 Kids	 Columbia
	 14	 PARAMORE	 Decode	 Fueled By Ramen/RRP/Atlantic
	 15	 PAPA ROACH	 Lifeline	 DGC/Interscope
	 16	 SEETHER	 Breakdown	 Wind-up
	 17	 GREEN DAY	 Know Your Enemy	 Reprise
	 18	 FRANZ FERDINAND	 No You Girls	 Epic
	 19	 RISE AGAINST	 Savior	 DGC/Interscope
	 20	 SEETHER	 Careless Whisper	 Wind-up
	 21	 RISE AGAINST	 ReEducation (Through Labor)	 DGC/Interscope
	 22	 MUSE	 Uprising	 Warner Bros.
	 23	 KINGS OF LEON	 Notion	 RCA/RMG
	 24	 KILLERS	 Spaceman	 Island/IDJMG
	 25	 SHINEDOWN	 Sound Of Madness	 Atlantic
	 26	 CHEVELLE	 Jars	 Epic
	 27	 GREEN DAY	 21 Guns	 Reprise
	 28	 WEEZER	 Troublemaker	 DGC/Interscope
	 29	 BLUE OCTOBER	 Dirt Room	 Universal Motown
	 30	 WEEZER	 I Want To	 DGC/Interscope
	 31	 SICK PUPPIES	 You’re Going Down	 RMR/Virgin/Capitol
	 32	 PARAMORE	 Ignorance	 Fueled By Ramen/Atlantic/RRP
	 33	 PEARL JAM	 The Fixer	 Monkeywrench
	 34	 MANCHESTER ORCHESTRA	 I’ve Got Friends	 Canvasback/Columbia
	 35	 ALICE IN CHAINS	 Check My Brain	 Virgin/Capitol
	 36	 INCUBUS	 Black Heart Inertia	 Immortal/Epic
	 37	 THEORY OF A DEADMAN	 Bad Girlfriend	 Atlantic/Roadrunner/RRP
	 38	 MUDVAYNE	 Do What You Do	 Epic
	 39	 BREAKING BENJAMIN	 I Will Not Bow	 Hollywood
	 40	 311	 Hey You	 Volcano/JLG
	 41	 SAVING ABEL	 Addicted	 Virgin/Capitol
	 42	 DISTURBED	 Indestructible	 Reprise
	 43	 METRIC	 Help, I’m Alive	 Metric/CO5
	 44	 SLIPKNOT	 Dead Memories	 Atlantic/Roadrunner/RRP
	 45	 OFFSPRING	 Kristy, Are You Doing Okay?	 Columbia
	 46	 PEARL JAM	 Brother	 Epic
	 47	 FRAMING HANLEY	 Lollipop	 SMG/ILG/Warner Bros.
	 48	 HOLLYWOOD UNDEAD	 Undead	 A&M/Octone/Interscope
	 49	 KILLERS	 Human	 Island/IDJMG
	 50	 AFI	 Medicate	 DGC/Interscope
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ALTERNATIVE YEAR-END CHARTRANKING 
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	 51	 THREE DAYS GRACE	 Break	 Jive/JLG
	 52	 SAVING ABEL	 18 Days	 Virgin/Capitol
	 53	 DEPECHE MODE	 Wrong	 Virgin/Capitol
	 54	 FOO FIGHTERS	 Wheels	 RCA/RMG
	 55	 TAKING BACK SUNDAY	 Sink Into Me	 Warner Bros.
	 56	 ALL-AMERICAN REJECTS	 Gives You Hell	 DGC/Interscope
	 57	 PHOENIX	 1901	 Loyaute/Glassnote/RED
	 58	 DISTURBED	 The Night	 Reprise
	 59	 CAGE THE ELEPHANT	 Back Against The Wall	 Jive/JLG
	 60	 DEATH CAB FOR CUTIE	 Cath	 Atlantic
	 61	 YEAH YEAH YEAHS	 Zero	 Dress Up/DGC/Interscope
	 62	 DEATH CAB FOR CUTIE	 Grapevine Fires	 Atlantic
	 63	 METALLICA	 Cyanide	 Warner Bros.
	 64	 RED JUMPSUIT APPARATUS	 You Better Pray	 Virgin/Capitol
	 65	 CAVO	 Champagne	 Reprise
	 66	 NICKELBACK	 Something In Your Mouth	 Atlantic/Roadrunner/RRP
	 67	 SHINY TOY GUNS	 Ghost Town	 Universal Motown
	 68	 THEORY OF A DEADMAN	 Hate My Life	 Atlantic/Roadrunner/RRP
	 69	 STAIND	 Believe	 Atlantic
	 70	 JET	 She’s A Genius	 Five Seven/EMI/Capitol
	 71	 COLDPLAY	 Life In Technicolor II	 Capitol 
	 72	 CAROLINA LIAR	 Show Me What I’m Looking For	 Atlantic
	 73	 DEATH CAB FOR CUTIE	 Meet Me On The Equinox	 Atlantic
	 74	 FRANZ FERDINAND	 Ulysses	 Epic
	 75	 U2	 Get On Your Boots	 Interscope
	 76	 FALL OUT BOY	 I Don’t Care	 Island/IDJMG
	 77	 COLDPLAY	 Lost!	 Capitol 
	 78	 MATISYAHU	 One Day	 JDub/Or/Epic
	 79	 STAIND	 All I Want	 Atlantic
	 80	 SAVING ABEL	 Drowning (Face Down)	 Virgin/Capitol
	 81	 30 SECONDS TO MARS	 Kings & Queens	 Virgin/Capitol
	 82	 NICKELBACK	 Gotta Be Somebody	 Atlantic/Roadrunner/RRP
	 83	 ANBERLIN	 Breaking	 Universal Republic
	 84	 OFFSPRING	 Half-Truism	 Columbia
	 85	 U2	 Magnificent	 Interscope
	 86	 AIRBORNE TOXIC EVENT	 Wishing Well	 Island/IDJMG
	 87	 AVENGED SEVENFOLD	 Scream	 Warner Bros.
	 88	 DAVE MATTHEWS BAND	 Funny The Way It Is	 RCA/RMG
	 89	 VEER UNION	 Seasons	 Universal Motown
	 90	 FRAY	 You Found Me	 Epic
	 91	 FLYLEAF	 Again	 A&M/Octone/Interscope
	 92	 RANCID	 Last One To Die	 Hellcat/Epitaph
	 93	 GODSMACK	 Whiskey Hangover	 Universal Republic
	 94	 USED	 Blood On My Hands	 Reprise
	 95	 MY CHEMICAL ROMANCE	 Desolation Row	 Reprise
	 96	 AFTER MIDNIGHT PROJECT	 Take Me Home	 Universal Motown
	 97	 OWL CITY	 Fireflies	 Universal Republic
	 98	 311	 It’s Alright	 Volcano/JLG
	 99	 HALESTORM	 I Get Off	 Atlantic
	 100	 SHINEDOWN	 If You Only Knew	 Atlantic 
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TRIPLE A LABEL CHART SHARE

TRIPLE A MOST PLAYED ARTISTS

	 1	 Interscope	 	 15.0%

	 2	 Columbia	 	 10.5%

	 3	 RCA Music Group	 	 8.7%

	 4	 Capitol	 	 8.6%

	 5	 Atlantic	 	 6.6%

	 6	 Epic	 	 6.1%

	 7	 Universal Republic	 	 6.0%

	 8	 Warner Bros.	 	 4.8%

	 9	 RED	 	 4.8%

	 10	 Island Def Jam	 	 3.9%

	 1	 Snow Patrol	 Geffen/Interscope

	 2	 Coldplay	 Capitol

	 3	 Kings Of Leon	 RCA/RMG

	 4	 U2	 Interscope

	 5	 Dave Matthews Band	 RCA/RMG

	 6	 Fray	 Epic

	 7	 James Morrison	 Interscope

	 8	 Death Cab For Cutie	 Atlantic

	 9	 Eric Hutchinson	 Warner Bros.

	 10	 Adele	 Columbia
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	 1	 SNOW PATROL	 Crack The Shutters	 Geffen/Interscope
	 2	 KINGS OF LEON	 Use Somebody	 RCA/RMG
	 3	 FRAY	 You Found Me	 Epic
	 4	 JAMES MORRISON	 Nothing Ever Hurt Like You	 Interscope
	 5	 DAVE MATTHEWS BAND	 Funny The Way It Is	 RCA/RMG
	 6	 RAY LAMONTAGNE	 You Are The Best Thing	 RCA/RED
	 7	 COLDPLAY	 Life In Technicolor II	 Capitol 
	 8	 U2	 Magnificent	 Interscope
	 9	 ERIC HUTCHINSON	 Rock & Roll	 Warner Bros.
	 10	 MAT KEARNEY	 Closer To Love	 Aware/Columbia
	 11	 ADELE	 Right As Rain	 Columbia
	 12	 DAVID GRAY	 Fugitive	 Mercer Street/Downtown
	 13	 GREEN DAY	 21 Guns	 Reprise
	 14	 WILCO	 You Never Know	 Warner Bros.
	 15	 MICHAEL FRANTI & SPEARHEAD	 Say Hey (I Love You)	 Anti/Universal Republic 
	 16	 GOMEZ	 Airstream Driver	 ATO/RED
	 17	 U2	 I’ll Go Crazy If I Don’t Go Crazy Tonight	 Interscope
	 18	 O.A.R.	 Shattered (Turn The Car Around)	 Atlantic/RRP
	 19	 INGRID MICHAELSON	 Maybe	 Cabin 24/Universal Motown
	 20	 KILLERS	 Human	 Island/IDJMG
	 21	 BRUCE SPRINGSTEEN	 Working On A Dream	 Columbia
	 22	 DAVE MATTHEWS BAND	 Why I Am	 RCA/RMG
	 23	 MATT NATHANSON	 Come On Get Higher	 Vanguard/Capitol
	 24	 COLDPLAY	 Lovers In Japan	 Capitol 
	 25	 COUNTING CROWS	 When I Dream Of Michelangelo	 Geffen/Interscope
	 26	 SNOW PATROL	 Take Back The City	 Interscope
	 27	 BRETT DENNEN f/FEMI KUTI	 Make You Crazy	 Downtown/Dualtone
	 28	 ERIC HUTCHINSON	 OK It’s Alright With Me	 Warner Bros.
	 29	 BELL X1	 The Great Defector	 Yep Roc
	 30	 KINGS OF LEON	 Sex On Fire	 RCA/RMG
	 31	 COLDPLAY	 Lost!	 Capitol 
	 32	 DEATH CAB FOR CUTIE	 No Sunlight	 Atlantic
	 33	 DEATH CAB FOR CUTIE	 Little Bribes	 Atlantic
	 34	 COLBIE CAILLAT	 Fallin’ For You	 Universal Republic
	 35	 CHRIS ISAAK	 We Let Her Down	 Reprise
	 36	 PETE YORN	 Don’t Wanna Cry	 Columbia
	 37	 PEARL JAM	 The Fixer	 Monkeywrench
	 38	 AIRBORNE TOXIC EVENT	 Sometime Around Midnight	 Island/IDJMG
	 39	 SERENA RYDER	 Little Bit Of Red	 Atlantic
	 40	 RYAN ADAMS & THE CARDINALS	 Fix It	 Lost Highway
	 41	 INDIGO GIRLS	 What Are You Like	 IG Recordings/Vanguard
	 42	 DONAVON FRANKENREITER	 Life, Love & Laughter	 Lost Highway
	 43	 TRAIN	 Hey, Soul Sister	 Columbia
	 44	 MATT NATHANSON	 All We Are	 Vanguard
	 45	 THE SCRIPT	 Man Who Can’t Be Moved	 Phonogenic/Epic
	 46	 KEANE	 The Lovers Are Losing	 Interscope
	 47	 U2	 Get On Your Boots	 Interscope
	 48	 TYRONE WELLS	 More	 Universal Republic
	 49	 ROB THOMAS	 Her Diamonds	 Emblem/Atlantic
	 50	 HOWIE DAY	 Be There	 Epic
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	 51	 BOB DYLAN	 Beyond Here Lies Nothin’	 Columbia
	 52	 PRETENDERS	 Love’s A Mystery	 Shangri La
	 53	 FRAY	 Never Say Never	 Epic
	 54	 SHERYL CROW	 Detours	 A&M/Interscope
	 55	 JACK JOHNSON	 Go On	 Brushfire/Universal Republic
	 56	 ELVIS COSTELLO	 Complicated Shadows (2009)	 Hear Music/CMG
	 57	 DAVID BYRNE/BRIAN ENO	 Strange Overtones	 Todo-Mundo
	 58	 RYAN ADAMS & THE CARDINALS	 Magick	 Lost Highway
	 59	 DEPECHE MODE	 Wrong	 Virgin/Capitol
	 60	 GREEN DAY	 Know Your Enemy	 Reprise
	 61	 MEIKO	 Boys With Girlfriends	 MySpace
	 62	 ADELE	 Chasing Pavements	 Columbia
	 63	 JOHN MAYER	 Who Says	 Aware/Columbia
	 64	 PHISH	 Backwards Down The Number Line	 JEMP/RED
	 65	 AMY MACDONALD	 This Is The Life	 Decca/Mercury
	 66	 SARAH MCLACHLAN	 U Want Me 2	 Arista/RMG
	 67	 JASON MRAZ f/COLBIE CAILLAT	 Lucky	 Atlantic/RRP
	 68	 NEEDTOBREATHE	 Something Beautiful	 Atlantic
	 69	 JAMES MORRISON	 Precious Love	 Interscope
	 70	 COLLECTIVE SOUL	 Staring Down	 Loud & Proud/Roadrunner/RRP
	 71	 BRANDI CARLILE	 Dreams	 Columbia
	 72	 AMOS LEE	 What’s Been Going On	 Blue Note/Capitol
	 73	 TORI AMOS	 Welcome To England	 Universal Republic
	 74	 BRUCE SPRINGSTEEN	 My Lucky Day	 Columbia
	 75	 BEN HARPER & RELENTLESS 7	 Fly One Time	 Virgin/Capitol
	 76	 CAROLINA LIAR	 Show Me What I’m Looking For	 Atlantic
	 77	 FRANZ FERDINAND	 No You Girls	 Epic
	 78	 O.A.R.	 This Town	 Atlantic/RRP
	 79	 KILLERS	 Spaceman	 Island/IDJMG
	 80	 LILY ALLEN	 The Fear	 Capitol 
	 81	 BOB SCHNEIDER	 40 Dogs (Like Romeo & Juliet)	 Kirtland/Fontana
	 82	 TRACY CHAPMAN	 Sing For You	 Atlantic
	 83	 WEEZER	 I Want To	 DGC/Interscope
	 84	 MONSTERS OF FOLK	 Say Please	 Shangri La
	 85	 DEATH CAB FOR CUTIE	 Cath	 Atlantic
	 86	 MICHAEL FRANTI & SPEARHEAD	 Hey World	 Anti/Universal Republic
	 87	 SAM ROBERTS	 Them Kids	 Zoe/Rounder
	 88	 PARACHUTE	 She Is Love	 Mercury/Island/IDJMG
	 89	 PRETENDERS	 Boots Of Chinese Plastic	 Shangri La
	 90	 SNOW PATROL	 Just Say Yes	 Fiction/Interscope
	 92	 KINGS OF LEON	 Notion	 RCA/RMG
	 91	 DONAVON FRANKENREITER	 Your Heart	 Lost Highway
	 93	 ANDREW BIRD	 Fitz And The Dizzyspells	 Fat Possum/RED
	 94	 CAGE THE ELEPHANT	 Ain’t No Rest For The Wicked	 Jive/JLG
	 95	 DEREK TRUCKS BAND	 Down In The Flood	 Victor
	 96	 AVETT BROTHERS	 I & Love & You	 Columbia
	 97	 NORAH JONES	 Chasing Pirates	 Blue Note/Capitol
	 98	 FOO FIGHTERS	 Wheels	 RCA/RMG
	 99	 BEN HARPER & RELENTLESS 7	 Shimmer & Shine	 Virgin/Capitol
	 100	 BLACK JOE LEWIS & HONEYBEARS	 Sugarfoot	 Lost Highway
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SMOOTH AC MOST PLAYED ARTISTS

SMOOTH AC LABEL CHART SHARE

	 1	 Concord Music Group		  22.0%

	 2	 Capitol	 	 11.5%

	 3	 Heads Up	 	 11.0%

	 4	 Trippin’ ‘N’ Rhythm		  10.0%

	 5	 E1	 	 8.4%

	 6	 NuGroove	 	 5.4%

	 7	 Verve	 	 4.6%

	 8	 Shanachie	 	 4.4%

	 9	 Mack Avenue	 	 3.4%

	 10	 Artistry	 	 3.2%

	 1	 Boney James	 Concord/CMG

	 2	 Dave Koz	 Capitol

	 3	 Euge Groove	 Blue Note/Capitol

	 4	 Paul Hardcastle	 Trippin’ ‘N’ Rhythm

	 5	 Jackiem Joyner	 Artistry

	 6	 Oli Silk	 Trippin’ N’ Rhythm

	 7	 Tim Bowman	 Trippin’ ‘N’ Rhythm

	 8	 Warren Hill	 E1

	 9	 Michael Lington	 NuGroove

	 10	 Eric Darius	 Blue Note/Capitol
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	 1	 EUGE GROOVE	 Religify	 Blue Note/Capitol
	 2	 JACKIEM JOYNER	 I’m Waiting For You	 Artistry
	 3	 OLI SILK	 Chill Or Be Chilled	 Trippin’ ‘N’ Rhythm
	 4	 TIM BOWMAN	 Sweet Sunday	 Trippin’ ‘N’ Rhythm
	 5	 WARREN HILL	 La Dolce Vita	 E1
	 6	 BONEY JAMES	 Stop, Look, Listen (To Your Heart)	 Concord/CMG
	 7	 MICHAEL LINGTON	 You And I	 NuGroove
	 8	 WALTER BEASLEY	 Steady As She Goes	 Heads Up
	 9	 FOURPLAY	 Fortune Teller	 Heads Up
	 10	 KIM WATERS	 Let’s Get On It	 Shanachie
	 11	 RICHARD ELLIOT	 Move On Up	 Mack Avenue
	 12	 DAVE KOZ f/JEFF GOLUB	 Bada Bing	 Capitol 
	 13	 WAYNE BRADY	 Ordinary	 Peak/CMG
	 14	 KENNY LATTIMORE	 And I Love Her	 Verve/VMG
	 15	 ERIC DARIUS	 Goin’ All Out	 Blue Note/Capitol
	 16	 SEAL	 A Change Is Gonna Come	 Warner Bros.
	 17	 NAJEE	 Out Of A Dream	 Heads Up
	 18	 DAVE KOZ	 Life In The Fast Lane	 Capitol 
	 19	 BERNIE WILLIAMS	 Go For It	 Reform
	 20	 PAUL HARDCASTLE	 Marimba	 Trippin’ ‘N’ Rhythm
	 21	 CHRIS STANDRING	 Have Your Cake And Eat	 Ultimate Vibe
	 22	 DARREN RAHN	 Talk Of The Town	 NuGroove
	 23	 WAYMAN TISDALE	 One On One	 Rendezvous
	 24	 BEYONCE	 At Last	 Music World/Columbia
	 25	 MELODY GARDOT	 Who Will Comfort Me	 Verve/VMG
	 26	 MARCUS MILLER f/CORINNE BAILEY RAE	 Free	 3 Deuces/CMG
	 27	 JESSE COOK	 Havana	 E1
	 28	 JESSY J	 Tropical Rain	 Peak/CMG
	 29	 PAUL HARDCASTLE	 The Circle	 Trippin’ ‘N’ Rhythm
	 30	 KENNY G	 Tango	 Starbucks/Concord/CMG
	 31	 KENNY G	 Ritmo Y Romance (Rhythm & Romance)	 Concord/CMG
	 32	 GEORGE BENSON	 Living In High Definition	 Concord
	 33	 PETER WHITE	 Bright	 Peak/Concord
	 34	 BONEY JAMES	 Send One Your Love	 Concord/CMG
	 35	 VANESSA WILLIAMS	 Just Friends	 Concord/CMG
	 36	 EARL KLUGH	 Driftin	 E1
	 37	 NICK COLIONNE	 No Limits	 E1
	 38	 JASON MRAZ	 I’m Yours	 Atlantic/RRP
	 39	 RICK BRAUN	 Tijuana Dance?	 Mack Avenue
	 40	 CRAIG CHAQUICO	 Songbird	 Shanachie
	 41	 MINDI ABAIR	 Out Of The Blue	 Peak/CMG
	 42	 BASIA	 Blame It On The Summer	 E1
	 43	 PAUL TAYLOR	 Burnin’	 Peak/CMG
	 44	 BRIAN CULBERTSON	 Let’s Stay In Tonight	 GRP/VMG
	 45	 EUGE GROOVE	 Slow Jam	 Blue Note/Capitol
	 46	 ERIC DARIUS	 Because Of You	 Blue Note/Capitol
	 47	 CANDY DULFER	 On & On	 Heads Up
	 48	 RIPPINGTONS f/RUSS FREEMAN	 Paris Groove	 Peak/CMG
	 49	 BONEY JAMES	 Touch	 Concord/CMG
	 50	 SERGIO MENDES f/FERGIE	 The Look Of Love	 Concord/CMG
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GOSPEL YEAR-END CHART

	 1	 HEZEKIAH WALKER f/LFC	 Souled Out	 Verity/JLG
	 2	 JAMES FORTUNE & FIYA	 I Trust You	 Blacksmoke/Worldwide
	 3	 DONALD LAWRENCE	 Back 2 Eden	 Verity/JLG
	 4	 MARVIN SAPP	 Praise Him In Advance	 Verity/JLG
	 5	 MARY MARY f/KIERRA SHEARD	 God In Me	 Columbia
	 6	 MAURETTE BROWN-CLARK	 It Ain’t Over	 AIR Gospel/Malaco
	 7	 KURT CARR/SINGERS	 Peace And Favor Rest On Us	 Verity/JLG
	 8	 MARY MARY	 Get Up	 Columbia
	 9	 DONNIE MCCLURKIN	 Wait On The Lord	 Verity/JLG
	 10	 21:03	 Cover Me	 Verity/JLG
	 11	 MARVIN SAPP	 Never Would Have Made It	 Verity/JLG
	 12	 SMOKIE NORFUL	 Justified	 TreMyles/EMI Gospel
	 13	 BEBE & CECE WINANS	 Close To You	 B&C/Malaco
	 14	 JONATHAN NELSON f/PURPOSE	 My Name Is Victory	 Integrity
	 15	 JAMES FORTUNE & FIYA	 I Wouldn’t Know You	 Blacksmoke/Worldwide
	 16	 KIERRA KIKI SHEARD	 Praise Him Now	 EMI Gospel
	 17	 ARKANSAS GOSPEL MASS CHOIR	 I Lift My Hands	 T Records/Emtro Gospel
	 18	 JOE LEAVELL/ST. STEPHEN TEMPLE	 God Is Able	 Emtro Gospel
	 19	 SHEKINAH GLORY MINISTRY	 Jesus	 Kingdom Entertainment
	 20	 BONAFIDE PRAISERS	 Work It Out	 Emtro Gospel
	 21	 BRIAN COURTNEY WILSON	 All I Need	 Spirit Rising/Music World
	 22	 FRED HAMMOND	 They That Wait	 Verity Gospel
	 23	 GREG O’QUIN & IPRAIZE	 Lead Me Jesus	 Pendulum
	 24	 SHARI ADDISON	 No Battle, No Blessing	 Verity/JLG
	 25	 JOSHUA’S TROOP	 Everybody Clap Your Hands	 New Haven
	 26	 WEST ANGELES COGIC MASS CHOIR	 Lord, Prepare Me To Be A Sanctuary	 Sparrow
	 27	 JASON CHAMPION	 Always	 Brookstone/EMI Gospel
	 28	 HEATHER HEADLEY f/SMOKIE NORFUL	 Jesus Is Love	 EMI Gospel
	 29	 ISAIAH D. THOMAS & E.O.P.	 Said He Would Be With Me	 Habakkuk
	 30	 KIRK FRANKLIN	 Jesus	 Gospo Centric/JLG
	 31	 BISHOP PAUL S. MORTON	 Cry Your Last Tear	 Compendia
	 32	 J MOSS	 Restored	 Verity/JLG
	 33	 WILLIAMS BROTHERS	 Still Strong	 Blackberry
	 34	 JAMES INGRAM	 Don’t Let Go	 Intering/Music One
	 35	 KEITH WONDERBOY JOHNSON/SV	 Time To Get Close To Jesus	 Gospel Truth
	 36	 BISHOP EDDIE LONG f/GW	 Righteous Foresaken	 Ultimate/E1
	 37	 JAMES ROBERSON	 Everybody Dance	 JDI
	 38	 HEZEKIAH WALKER f/LFC	 God Favored Me Pt. 1	 Verity/JLG
	 39	 PASTOR GREGG PATRICK	 I Am A Witness	 Tyscot
	 40	 BROWN BOYZ f/SPANKY WILLIAMS	 Love Like That	 Independent
	 41	 TROY SNEED	 With You Always	 Emtro Gospel/LKS 
	 42	 EARNEST PUGH	 Rain On Us	 Black Smoke
	 43	 PERFECTION	 What Is This	 Testimony
	 44	 CRYSTAL AIKIN	 I Desire More	 Verity
	 45	 REGINA BELLE	 I Call On Jesus	 Pendulum/WDE
	 46	 ISRAEL HOUGHTON	 Just Wanna Say	 Independent
	 47	 BROWN SISTERS	 Awesome God	 Kingdom 
	 48	 JEFF MAJORS	 Broken Vessel	 Music One
	 49	 MICAH STAMPLEY	 The Corinthian Song (I’m A Vessel)	 Interface
	 50	 KIRK FRANKLIN	 Help Me Believe	 Verity/JLG
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CHRISTIAN AC YEAR-END CHART

	 1	 MATTHEW WEST	 The Motions	 Sparrow/EMI CMG
	 2	 TENTH AVENUE NORTH	 By Your Side	 Reunion/PLG
	 3	 JEREMY CAMP	 There Will Be A Day	 BEC/Tooth & Nail
	 4	 THIRD DAY	 Revelation	 Essential/PLG
	 5	 FRANCESCA BATTISTELLI	 Free To Be Me	 Fervent/Curb
	 6	 MERCYME	 Finally Home	 INO
	 7	 PHILLIPS, CRAIG & DEAN	 Revelation Song	 INO
	 8	 BRANDON HEATH	 Give Me Your Eyes	 Reunion/PLG
	 9	 CHRIS TOMLIN	 I Will Rise	 Sixsteps
	 10	 TOBYMAC	 Lose My Soul	 Forefront/EMI CMG
	 11	 JONNY DIAZ	 More Beautiful You	 INO
	 12	 NEWSBOYS	 In The Hands Of God	 Inpop
	 13	 JOSH WILSON	 Savior, Please	 Sparrow
	 14	 BIG DADDY WEAVE	 What Life Would Be Like	 Fervent/Word/Curb
	 15	 BRANDON HEATH	 Wait And See	 Reunion/PLG
	 16	 LAURA STORY	 Mighty To Save	 INO
	 17	 CHRIS TOMLIN	 Jesus Messiah	 Sixsteps/Sparrow/EMI CMG
	 18	 DOWNHERE	 Here I Am	 Centricity
	 19	 MANDISA	 My Deliverer	 Sparrow
	 20	 BIG DADDY WEAVE	 You Found Me	 Fervent/Word/Curb
	 21	 TREE63	 Blessed Be Your Name	 Inpop
	 22	 JIMMY NEEDHAM	 Forgiven And Loved	 Inpop
	 23	 AARON SHUST	 My Savior My God	 Brash
	 24	 MERCYME	 You Reign	 INO
	 25	 CHRIS AND CONRAD	 Lead Me To The Cross	 VSR Music Group/EMI CMG
	 26	 THIRD DAY f/LACEY MOSLEY	 Born Again	 Essential
	 27	 LINCOLN BREWSTER	 Everlasting God	 Integrity
	 28	 CASTING CROWNS	 Slow Fade	 Beach Street/Reunion/PLG
	 29	 NEEDTOBREATHE	 Lay ’Em Down	 Atlantic
	 30	 CHRIS TOMLIN	 How Great Is Our God	 Sixsteps/Sparrow
	 31	 JARS OF CLAY	 Two Hands	 Essential/PLG
	 32	 NATALIE GRANT	 Perfect People	 Curb
	 33	 TENTH AVENUE NORTH	 Hold My Heart	 Reunion
	 34	 REMEDY DRIVE	 All Along	 Word/Curb
	 35	 CASTING CROWNS	 Voice Of Truth	 Beach Street/Reunion
	 36	 ROBBIE SEAY BAND	 Song Of Hope (Heaven Come Down)	 Sparrow/EMI CMG
	 37	 MATTHEW WEST	 You Are Everything	 Sparrow/EMI CMG
	 38	 CASTING CROWNS	 Praise You In This Storm	 Beach Street/Reunion/PLG
	 39	 CASTING CROWNS	 East To West	 Beach Street/Reunion/PLG
	 40	 ADDISON ROAD	 Hope Now	 INO
	 41	 MATT MAHER	 Your Grace Is Enough	 Essential/PLG
	 42	 MAT KEARNEY	 Closer To Love	 Aware/Columbia
	 43	 TOBYMAC	 Made To Love	 Forefront/EMI CMG
	 44	 LINCOLN BREWSTER	 God You Reign	 Integrity
	 45	 CHRIS TOMLIN	 Amazing Grace	 Sparrow/EMI CMG
	 46	 THIRD DAY	 Call My Name	 Essential/PLG
	 47	 RUSH OF FOOLS	 Undo	 Midas
	 48	 BIG DADDY WEAVE	 Every Time I Breathe	 Fervent/Word/Curb
	 49	 KUTLESS	 Strong Tower	 BEC
	 50	 TOBYMAC	 City On Our Knees	 Forefront/EMI CMG
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REGIONAL MEXICAN YEAR-END CHART

	 1	 BANDA EL RECODO	 Te Presumo	 Fonovisa
	 2	 LA ARROLLADORA BANDA EL LIMON	 Ya Es Muy Tarde	 Disa
	 3	 GRUPO MONTEZ DE DURANGO	 Espero	 Disa
	 4	 PATRULLA 81	 Quiereme Mas	 Disa
	 5	 ESPINOZA PAZ	 Lo Intentamos	 ASL/Disa
	 6	 VICENTE FERNANDEZ	 El Ultimo Beso	 Sony BMG Norte
	 7	 LOS ALACRANES MUSICALES	 Fue Su Amor	 MusiVisa
	 8	 PALOMO	 El Otro	 Disa
	 9	 LA ARROLLADORA BANDA EL LIMON	 Y Que Quede Claro	 Disa
	 10	 EL CHAPO DE SINALOA	 Maldito Licor	 Disa
	 11	 K-PAZ DE LA SIERRA	 Como Un Tatuaje	 Disa
	 12	 BANDA MS	 El Mechon	 ASL/Disa
	 13	 TRONO DE MEXICO	 Almas Gemelas	 MusiVisa
	 14	 LOS ALACRANES MUSICALES	 Dame Tu Amor	 MusiVisa
	 15	 LOS DAREYES DE LA SIERRA	 Sufre	 Disa
	 16	 PESADO	 Ojala	 ASL/Disa
	 17	 GERMAN MONTERO	 Comprendeme	 Fonovisa
	 18	 EL COMPA CHUY	 El Katch	 Sony BMG Norte
	 19	 LOS TUCANES DE TIJUANA	 Se Fue Mi Amor	 MusiVisa
	 20	 EL POTRO DE SINALOA	 Dejame Vacio	 MusiVisa
	 21	 LOS DAREYES DE LA SIERRA	 Hasta El Dia De Hoy	 Disa
	 22	 SERGIO VEGA (EL SHAKA)	 Quien Es Usted	 Disa
	 23	 ESPINOZA PAZ	 El Proximo Viernes	 ASL/Disa
	 24	 LOS PRIMOS DE DURANGO	 Fuego En Tu Piel	 ASL/Disa
	 25	 EL GUERO Y SU BANDA CENTENARIO	 Se Nos Murio El Amor	 A.R.C. Discos
	 26	 LA APUESTA	 No Me Dejes De Amar	 Serca
	 27	 TRONO DE MEXICO	 Te Ves Fatal	 MusiVisa
	 28	 CONJUNTO PRIMAVERA	 Mi Primera Vez	 Fonovisa
	 29	 LOS BUITRES	 Me Gusta Me Gusta	 Ladisco/Fonovisa
	 30	 INTOCABLE	 Caminare	 EMI Televisa
	 31	 JENNI RIVERA	 Culpable O Inocente	 Fonovisa
	 32	 LOS DAREYES DE LA SIERRA	 Que Te Entregues Hoy	 Disa
	 33	 INTOCABLE	 Llevame En Tu Viaje	 EMI Televisa
	 34	 GRUPO HECHIZEROS BAND	 El Sonidito (El Ruidito)	 MusiVisa
	 35	 EL GUERO Y SU BANDA CENTENARIO	 Ven Tu	 A.R.C. Discos
	 36	 LOS TIGRES DEL NORTE	 La Granja	 Fonovisa
	 37	 GLORIA TREVI	 Cinco Minutos	 Universal
	 38	 MARCO ANTONIO SOLIS	 No Molestar	 Fonovisa
	 39	 VICENTE FERNANDEZ	 Para Siempre	 Sony BMG Norte
	 40	 LOS HURACANES DEL NORTE	 Mi Complemento	 Disa
	 41	 LOS PIKADIENTES DE CABORCA	 La Cumbia Del Rio	 Sony BMG Norte
	 42	 LOS CANARIOS DE MICHOACAN	 No Se Vivir	 Garmex
	 43	 LOS RIELEROS DEL NORTE	 Y Ahora Que?	 Fonovisa
	 44	 LARRY HERNANDEZ	 El Baleado	 MusiVisa
	 45	 EL TIGRILLO PALMA	 El Bazucazo	 Fonovisa
	 46	 BANDA EL LIMON	 Derecho De Antiguedad	 Fonovisa
	 47	 MARCO ANTONIO SOLIS	 Nada Que Me Recuerde A Ti	 Fonovisa
	 48	 JOAN SEBASTIAN	 Te Ira Mejor Sin Mi	 Musart/Balboa
	 49	 EL COYOTE Y SU BANDA TIERRA BLANCA	 Cita Con Un Inventor	 MusiVisa
	 50	 JULIO CHAIDEZ	 El Amor En Carro	 ASL
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SPANISH CONTEMPORARY YEAR-END CHART

	 1	 LUIS FONSI F/DAVID BISBAL	 Aqui Estoy Yo	 Universal Music Latino
	 2	 REIK	 Inolvidable	 Sony Music Latin
	 3	 LUIS FONSI	 No Me Doy Por Vencido	 Universal Latino
	 4	 TITO EL BAMBINO	 El Amor	 Siente Music
	 5	 PAULINA RUBIO	 Causa Y Efecto	 Universal Music Latino
	 6	 ENRIQUE IGLESIAS	 Lloro Por Ti	 Universal Music Latino
	 7	 AVENTURA	 Por Un Segundo	 Premium Latin
	 8	 FANNY LU	 Tu No Eres Para Mi	 Universal Music Latino
	 9	 PLAYA LIMBO	 Asi Fue	 Sony BMG Norte
	 10	 SHAKIRA	 She Wolf/Loba	 Epic
	 11	 MANA	 Si No Te Hubieras	 Warner Latina
	 12	 GLORIA TREVI	 Cinco Minutos	 Universal Music Latino
	 13	 R.K.M. & KEN-Y	 Te Regalo Amores	 Pina/Machete
	 14	 PITBULL	 I Know You Want Me (Calle Ocho)	 Ultra
	 15	 MAKANO	 Te Amo	 Machete
	 16	 NELLY FURTADO	 Manos Al Aire	 Universal Music Latino
	 17	 CAMILA	 Todo Cambio	 Sony BMG Norte
	 18	 JUANES	 Me Enamora	 Universal  Latino
	 19	 RICARDO ARJONA	 Como Duele	 Warner Latina
	 20	 WISIN & YANDEL	 Me Estas Tentando	 Machete
	 21	 ALEXANDER ACHA	 Te Amo	 Warner Latina
	 22	 REIK	 Fui	 Sony Music Latin
	 23	 AVENTURA	 El Perdedor	 Premium Latin
	 24	 RICARDO ARJONA	 Sin Ti... Sin Mi	 Warner Latina
	 25	 DADDY YANKEE	 Que Tengo Que Hacer?	 El Cartel
	 26	 LA QUINTA ESTACION	 Recuerdame	 USLatin
	 27	 CRISTIAN CASTRO	 El Culpable Soy Yo	 Universal Music Latino
	 28	 JUANES	 Gotas De Agua Dulce	 Universal Music Latino
	 29	 DJ FLEX	 Dime Si Te Vas Con El	 EMI Televisa
	 30	 KALIMBA	 Se Te Olvido	 Sony BMG Norte
	 31	 LAURA PAUSINI	 En Cambio No	 Warner Music Latina
	 32	 ENRIQUE IGLESIAS	 Donde Estan Corazon?	 Universal Music Latino
	 33	 WISIN & YANDEL	 Abusadora	 Machete
	 34	 FONSECA	 Arroyito	 EMI Televisa
	 35	 DJ FLEX	 Te Quiero	 EMI Televisa
	 36	 LA 5A ESTACION	 Me Muero	 Sony BMG
	 37	 DAVID BISBAL	 Esclavo De Sus Besos	 Universal Music Latino
	 38	 AVENTURA f/AKON	 All Up To You	 Premium Latin
	 39	 RICARDO ARJONA	 Tocando Fondo	 Warner Latina
	 40	 JESSE & JOY	 Adios	 Warner Latina
	 41	 LUIS ENRIQUE	 Yo No Se Manana	 Top Stop
	 42	 BELANOVA	 Cada Que (En Vivo En Es De Noche)	 Universal Music Latino
	 43	 MANA	 Arde El Cielo	 Warner Latina
	 44	 ALEJANDRO SANZ	 Looking For Paradise	 Warner Latina
	 45	 AVENTURA	 Su Veneno	 Premium Latin
	 46	 JUANES	 Odio Por Amor	 Universal Music Latino
	 47	 SHAKIRA	 Las De La Intuicion	 Epic
	 48	 FRANCO DE VITA	 Cuando Tus Ojos Me Miran	 Sony Music Latin
	 49	 SHAKIRA f/ALEJANDRO SANZ	 La Tortura	 Epic
	 50	 FANNY LU	 Celos	 Universal Music Latino
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TROPICAL YEAR-END CHART

	 1	 LUIS ENRIQUE	 Yo No Se Manana	 Top Stop
	 2	 AVENTURA	 Por Un Segundo	 Premium Latin
	 3	 GILBERTO SANTA ROSA	 Llego El Amor	 Sony BMG Norte
	 4	 TITO EL BAMBINO	 El Amor	 Siente Music
	 5	 LUIS FONSI	 No Me Doy Por Vencido	 Universal Music Latino
	 6	 ADOLESCENT’S ORQUESTA	 Aquel Lugar	 Korta/Venemusic
	 7	 LUIS FONSI f/DAVID BISBAL	 Aqui Estoy Yo	 Universal Music Latino
	 8	 GRUPO MANIA	 Marialola	 WW/New Records
	 9	 REY RUIZ	 Si Tu Te Vas	 Sony Music Latin
	 10	 R.K.M. & KEN-Y	 Te Regalo Amores	 Pina/Machete
	 11	 DOMENIC MARTE	 Eres Asi	 JVN/J&N/Norte/DBR
	 12	 WISIN & YANDEL	 Me Estas Tentando	 Machete
	 13	 CARLOS Y ALEJANDRA	 Cuanto Duele	 Universal Music Latino
	 14	 PITBULL	 I Know You Want Me (Calle Ocho)	 Ultra
	 15	 WISIN & YANDEL	 Abusadora	 Machete
	 16	 OMEGA	 Que Tengo Que Hacer	 Planet 
	 17	 SHAKIRA	 She Wolf/Loba	 Epic
	 18	 MARLON	 Hagamoslo Aunque Duela	 Machete
	 19	 JERRY RIVERA	 Quien De Los Dos	 Sony BMG Norte
	 20	 ENRIQUE IGLESIAS	 Lloro Por Ti	 Universal Latino
	 21	 BACHATA HEIGHTZ f/EL TORITO	 Me Puedo Matar	 Nu Life
	 22	 AVENTURA	 Su Veneno	 Premium Latin
	 23	 GILBERTO SANTA ROSA	 Pensando En Ti	 Sony BMG Norte
	 24	 EDDY HERRERA	 Como Diablos	 Premium Latin
	 25	 AVENTURA f/AKON	 All Up To You	 Premium Latin
	 26	 TITO NIEVES	 Mi Eterno Amor Secreto	 Machete
	 27	 TITO EL BAMBINO f/ZION Y LENNOX	 Mi Cama Huele A Ti	 Siente Music
	 28	 NELLY FURTADO	 Manos Al Aire	 Universal Music Latino
	 29	 LA QUINTA ESTACION	 Recuerdame	 USLatin
	 30	 HECTOR ACOSTA	 Con Que Ojos	 Venemusic
	 31	 ALEXIS & FIDO	 Ojos Que No Ven	 Sony Music Latin
	 32	 PAULINA RUBIO	 Causa Y Efecto	 Universal Music Latino
	 33	 JUAN LUIS GUERRA	 Como Yo	 EMI Televisa
	 34	 ANDY ANDY	 Agua Pasada	 Planet Records
	 35	 HECTOR ACOSTA	 Tu Primera Vez	 DAM/Venemusic
	 36	 TOBY LOVE	 Llorar Lloviendo	 Sony Music Latin
	 37	 FANNY LU	 Tu No Eres Para Mi	 Universal Music Latino
	 38	 JORGE CELEDON & JIMMY ZAMBRANO	 Esta Vida	 Sony Music Latin
	 39	 MAGIC JUAN	 Baby Come Back	 Flia Recordings
	 40	 ELVIS CRESPO	 Me Gusta, Me Gusta	 Machete
	 41	 JUANES	 Odio Por Amor	 Universal Music Latino
	 42	 MAKANO	 Te Amo	 Machete
	 43	 CRISTIAN CASTRO	 El Culpable Soy Yo	 Universal Music Latino
	 44	 RAFELY ROSARIO	 Me Libere	 DAM/Venemusic
	 45	 ZION Y LENNOX	 Amor Genuino	 Coexistence
	 46	 AVENTURA	 El Perdedor	 Premium Latin
	 47	 MAKANO	 Dejame Entrar	 Machete
	 48	 YOMO	 Descara	 Black Pearl
	 49	 LUIS ENRIQUE	 Como Volver A Ser Feliz	 Top Stop
	 50	 CAROLINA LAO	 El Ultimo Beso	 Synergy


